2011

Nene Directory

s
aFIVE
Ve oty

Emergency NumbersS
7 Government Agencies
Health Services
Educational Services
Family Supports

for Children Birth to Five



Emergency NumbersS

FOR EMERGENC'ES n 911 is capable of answering a TTY/TDD

CALL 911

Homeland Security/Civil Defense

POLICE

FIRE

HOSPITAL

.l.l.l.l. For Persons who are Deaf/Hearing Impaired:

475-9080/711 - Telephone Relay Service
475-9600-02
POLICE PRECINCTS 472-8911
Dededo (Northern) 632-9808/11
Hagatna (Central) 475-8537
Tamuning (Central) 649-6330

Agat (Southern)

475-8628/30/34

CRIME STOPPERS HOTLINE

472-HELP (4357)

FIRE DISPATCH 475-9082/3
Agat 565-2700 Tamuning ......ccceeceesucsncncnnee 646-8801/2
Astumbo.........cccuvueueee 633-6626 Umatac/Merizo .........cccvuvuenene 828-8572
Barrigada.........cccoueuce. 734-2264 Yigo 653-3473
Dededo........ccceceruruces 632-5197 Yonha 789-2231
Inarajan ......cceeceereninnee 828-8177 AgatMarina 565-4118
Piti 472-8139
Sinajafa.......cceeeuecens 472-6342
Talofofo......ccceevvvururunnee 789-3473

GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

647-2330/2552-6

Ambulance

475-9082/3

647-2489/2442/2281

Emergency Room

Emergency Room (Poison Control)
Poison Control Telephone Advice

646-8104

1-800-222-1222

U.S. NAVAL HOSPITAL

344-9340




Table of Contents
Emergency NUMDBEDS ..., 2
19§ g'eYe LV TG 1 7o) o VRO L
Emergency PreparednesSs......isvsssissiinnns 5
Government NUMDbEES ..o 7
Health SErVICES ..ccoovvvirviisssssiiissssssssiiissssness 11
Educational SErVICES....cvvivviiisisssssseissssssens 27
Family SUpportsS ... 47
Family Support GroupsS......issssinns 79



Introduction

Hafa Adai!

Welcome to the 2011 Nene Directory, your guide to services
for everything having to do with infants and young children.

Looking for a pediatrician? Trying to locate a nearby day care
center for your toddler? Have a child with Down Syndrome
and are looking for a group that has this specific focus? The
2011 Nene Directory is your link to these resources.

This directory specifically targets services for young children. It
is organized in three sections that highlight health, education,
and family support services, that address the needs of young
Christine Calvo children from birth to five years and how to connect with the
increasing resources and services available in our community.

The developers of this directory have worked hard to ensure that the information
contained here is current and up to date. However, we know that contact numbers and
program descriptions may change, so if you find that information is incorrect, please
help us to update our listings by calling Guam CEDDERS at 735-2477 or by sending an
email message to margie.johnson@guamcedders.org.

Early childhood is one of my highest priorities as your First Lady. Please use this guide
and share the information with others so that we all may, as a community, support our
youngest and most precious citizens.

Sincerely,

Christine Calvo
First Lady of Guam



Emergency PreparedneSs

“E505> = 7aN
i + .+ GO-KIT

Prepare, Plan, and Pack

Emergency situations can happen at any time, and at any place. Whether natural
or man-made, these emergency situations can result in damage to property and
endanger the health and safety of the general public.

Guam regularly experiences natural disasters such as typhoons, earthquakes, and
floods. Fires and disasters from hazardous materials are other occurrences that may
endanger you and your property.

Prepare Basic Supplies

In the event of an emergency, you should be prepared to be self-sufficient for up to
seven days. Preparing and maintaining an emergency supply of essential items can
help ensure that you have adequate supplies to meet you and your family’s needs until
help arrives.

Basic emergency supplies include:

+  One week supply of canned and dried food items

+ Drinking water - at least one gallon per person per day

« Flashlights and extra batteries

- Battery operated radio

« First Aid kit

+  Whistle

+ 10 -30 day supply of medications

+ Toilet tissue and personal hygiene supplies

«  Water for flushing toilet in the event water is shut off

« Trash bags, gloves, duct tape or masking tape, and plastic containers for
storing items

« Chlorine bleach for sanitizing

+ Propane stove and extra propane gas



Emergency Preparedness

Make a Plan

Emergency preparedness also means making a plan.

Your plan should:

- Designate a place to meet if you and your family are separated from
each other.

+ Pick a primary and alternate contact number for you and your family to call if you
are separated from each other.

« Establish a buddy system with other family members, friends, neighbors, or
co-workers, and develop a plan on how you can help each other.

+ Share your plan and your emergency contact list with members in your buddy
system.

« Make a plan on how to secure your house in case you are not home or you are
otherwise unable to secure your home.

+ ldentify another place to go to in case you need to evacuate.
« Establish your primary and alternate evacuation routes.

+ If you use mobility aids, plan on how to take them with you and how to store
extra aids at your alternate shelter, if possible.

Pack a GO-KIT (Disaster Supply Kit)

You should prepare a bag with your most essential items which you can grab
if an emergency situation occurs, and you need to evacuate right away.
Be sure the bag is not too heavy for you or someone to carry.

Your emergency GO-KIT should include:

« List of contact numbers

« Dried foods and bottled water

+ Flashlight and extra batteries

+  Whistle

« Small portable radio and extra batteries
+ Basic toiletries and sanitary items

+ Medications

+ Important documents, including medical information

Itis a good idea to:

+ Place your bag near an entry or exit way so it can easily be carried out.
+ Put reminder notices in your calendar or appointment book to check and replace

items in your bag at least every 6 months.
+ Let people in your buddy system know where your GO-KIT is located.



Government Numbers

Office of the Governor and
Lieutenant Governor of Guam

Address:

P. O. Box 2950

Hagatia, Guam 96932
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor’s
Complex, Adelup

Tel: 472-8931-6
Fax: 477-4826
Website: www.guamgovernor.net

Guam Legislature

Address:

155 Hessler Place

Hagatfa, Guam 96910

Tel: 472-3519

Fax: 472-3403

Website: www.guamlegislature.com

Village Mayors

Mayors' Council of Guam
Address:

P.0.Box 786

Hagatia, Guam 96932

Tel: 472-6940
Fax: 477-8777

Website:
WWW.mcog.guam.gov

Agaia Heights

Tel: 472-6393 /8285 /6
Fax: 472-6124

Agat

Tel: 565-2524

Fax: 565-4826

Asan-Maina
Tel: 472-6581,479-2726
Fax: 472-6446

Barrigada
Tel: 734-3859/3737
Fax: 734-1988

Chalan Pago - Ordot

Tel: 472-8302, 477-1333/7173

Fax:477-7131

Dededo
Tel: 632-5203/637-9014
Fax: 637-1129

Hagatia

Tel: 477-8045/8047,
472-6379

Fax: 477-6686

Inarajan
Tel: 475-2509-11
Fax: 828-2543

Mangilao
Tel: 734-2163/5731
Fax: 734-4130

Merizo
Tel: 828-8312
Fax: 828-2429

Mongmong-Toto-Maite

Tel: 477-6758, 477-9090,
479-6800-1-2

Fax: 472-6494

Piti

Tel: 472-1232/3

Fax: 477-2674

Santa Rita

Tel: 565-2514

Fax: 565-3222
Sinajana

Tel: 472-6707, 477-3323
Fax: 472-5084

Talofofo
Tel: 789-1421/3262
Fax: 789-5251

Tamuning-Tumon
Tel: 646-5211/8646
Fax: 646-5210

Umatac
Tel: 828-2940/8252
Fax: 828-2676

Yigo
Tel: 653-5248/9446
Fax: 653-3434

Yona
Tel: 789-4798/1525
Fax: 789-1821

GGARP-SPIMA
Hagatia 473-1916
Agaia Heights 477-3884
Agat 565-5965
Astumbo 632-0159
Dededo 633-0292
Inarajan 828-8640
Mangilao 734-9203
Merizo 828-8215

Santa Rita 565-2512
Sinajaha 477-9321
Tamuning 649-1838
Yigo 653-3392
Yofa/Talofofo 789-2327



NOTES




Health Services

Tips for Families

Eat foods that are good for you - vegetables, fruits, grains, and dairy foods.

Get daily exercise — walk with your baby, play outside with your toddler or
preschooler.

NEVER shake your baby! Don't throw your baby, even if you are playing, as
this may cause the brain to swell, bleed, or bruise which can cause blindness,
seizures, intellectual disability, other disabilities, or even death.

Arrange for your child to receive regular check-ups and scheduled
immunizations.

If you call your doctor’s office/clinic, be sure to get the name of the person
you speak with in case you need to call back or if questions come up.

Ask the clinic if they accept walk-ins and if there are any payments to be
made up front.

Be sure to verify the type of insurance (including Medicaid), the doctor/clinic
will accept.

Ask what types of payment are accepted - cash, check, and/or credit card.

Make sure you have the necessary documents to help get the most out of
your child’s visit — shot records, medical history, medications (type and dos-
age), insurance, guardianship, etc.

SOOIAISS YjTesH



Health Services

HOSPITALS

Guam Memorial Hospital
850 Gov. Carlos G. Camacho Road
Oka Tamuning, Guam 96913
Tel: 647-2555
Fax: 649-5508

U.S. Naval Hospital
Building 1 Farenholt Ave.
Agana Heights, Guam 96910
Tel: 344-9340
Fax: 344-9402



Health Services

Hotline

Contact Information

Birthing Center

Sagua Maihagu

Clinics

American Medical Center
1244 North Marine Corps Dr.
Tumon, Guam 96913

FHP Health Center
548 South Marine Corps Dr.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Guam Polyclinic
2nd Floor 138 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Guam SDA Clinic
388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96911

MedFirst Physicians’ Group
428 Chalan San Antonio
Tamuning, Guam 96913

PMC Isla Health System
177-C Chalan Pasaheru, Ste. F
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Polymedic Clinic & Pediatric
172 Buena Vista Avenue
Dededo, Guam 96913

The Doctors' Clinic
851 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3153

Tumon Medical Clinic
125 Carlos Lane, Carlos Hts.
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

Nene Hotline:
648-NENE (6363)

Hours of Operation

M - F (Clinic): 8:00am - 5:00pm
M - F (Urgent): 6:00am - 9:00pm

M-F: 9:00am - 9:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 8:00pm
Sun/Holidays: 10:00am - 6:00pm

M-F: 9:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm
(Closed for lunch 12-2pm)

M-Th: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm
Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

M-F: 9:00am - 7:00pm
Sat: 9:00pm - 5:00pm
Sun: 1:00pm - 5:00pm
(Closed for lunch 12-2pm)

M-F: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

M-F: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

M-F: 8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

M-W/Fri: 9:00am 5:00pm
(Closed for lunch)

Tel: 647-1830
Fax: 648-6262

Contact Information

Tel: 647-8262
Fax: 647-8257

Tel: 646-5824
Fax: 646-4556/ 647-3529

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Tel: 647-4121 /9893 /4102
Billing Tel: 647-4105
Fax: 646-4429

Tel: 647-6201/08
Fax: 647-0045

Tel: 637-9661/3
Fax: 637-9662

Tel: 649-5019
Fax: 647-5279 (Business Office)

Tel: 649-5020
Fax: 649-5054

1



Pediatricians

Pediatricians

Hours of Operation

Contact Information

Maria Alano, M.D.

FHP Health Center

548 South Marine Corps Dr.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Rachel Alvey, M.D.
PMC Isla Health System
177-C Chalan Pasaheru, St.F
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Maria A. Blancaflor, M.D.
MPG Pediatrics

396 Chalan San Antonio
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Yolanda M. Carrera, M.D.
1757 Route 16, Ste. 109
Harmon, Guam 96929

Wen Yen Chen, M.D.
330 West Marine Corps Dr.
Dededo, Guam 96929

Dina D. Domalanta, M.D.
PeMar Place, Suite 101

472 Chalan San Antonio
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Milliecor Fojas, M.D.
American Medical Center

1244 North Marine Corps Dr.

Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

12

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 4:00pm

Sat: 9:00am -12:00pm
By appointment only

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Sun: Closed

Mon/Tue/Thur/Fri:
9:00am - 5:00pm

Wed/Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm
(Closed 12:00 -1:00pm)

Mon/Tue/Wed/Fri:
9:30am - 12:00pm;
2:00pm - 5:00pm;

Sat: 9:30am - 12:00pm

Mon/Wed/Sat:
8:30am - 11:00am

Tue/Thur/Fri:
2:00pm - 5:00pm

Mon/Tue/Wed/Fri:
9:00am - 12:00pm;
2:00pm - 6:00pm

Thur/Sat: 9:00pm - 1:00pm

Mon - Fri (Clinic):
8:00am - 5:00pm
Mon - Fri (Urgent):
6:00am - 9:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 5:00pm
Sun: Closed

Tel: 646-5825
Pediatric Extension 264, 165

Fax: 647-3529 / 646-4556

Website:
www.takecareasia.com

Tel: 647-6201
Fax: 647-0045

Tel: 648-5437
Fax: 649-5437

Tel: 649-1058/9
Fax: 649-1057

Tel: 637-8112
Fax:637-8113

Tel: 647-7337/8336
Fax: 647-7336

Tel: 647-8262
Fax: 647-8257
Website:

www.americanmedicalcenter.net



Pediatricians

Pediatricians

Hours of Operation

Contact Information

Antonio L. Garcia, M.D.
MedFirst Physicians’ Group

428 Chalan San Antonio Ste. 101
Tamuning, Guam 96913

John H. Garrido, M.D.
Isla Pediatrics

132 East Espiritu Street,
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Edgardo Hidalgo, M.D.
MedFirst Physicians’ Group
428 Chalan San Antonio,
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Robert Leon Guerrero, M.D.
FHP Health Center

548 South Marine Corps Dr.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Gladys Linsangan, M.D.
Polymedic Clinic/Pediatric Clinic
172 Buena Vista Avenue
Dededo, Guam 96929

Ashlee Nickelson, M.D.
PMC Isla Health System
177-C Chalan Pasaheru, St. F
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Akio Oiso, M.D.

PMC Isla Health System
177-C Chalan Pasaheru, St.F
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 7:00pm
Sat: 9:00pm - 5:00pm

Sun: 1:00pm - 5:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Mon-Fri:
8:30am - 12:30pm;
2:00pm - 4:30pm

Sat: 8:30am - 12:30pm

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 7:00pm
Sat: 9:00pm - 5:00pm

Sun: 1:00pm-5:00pm
(Close Lunch)

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 4:00pm

Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm
By appointment only

Mon-Fri:
9:00am - 12:00pm;
1:00pm - 6:00pm

Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Sun: Closed

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Tel: 647-4121 /9893 /4102
Billing Tel: 647-4105
Fax: 646-4429

Tel: 647-8495 / 4466
Fax: 647-6222

Tel: 647-4121/9893/4102
Billing Tel: 647-4105
Fax: 646-4429

Tel: 646-5825
Pediatric extension 264, 165

Fax: 647-3529 / 646-4556

Website:
www.takecareasia.com

Tel: 647-6201
Fax: 647-0045

Tel: 647-6201
Fax: 647-0045

13



Pediatricians/Family Practice

Pediatricians Hours of Operation Contact Information
Ma. Edna Angela V. Santos, M.D. Mon-Wed/Fri: Tel: 649-7337

Tumon Medical Clinic 9:00am - 5:00pm . i

125 Carlos Lane Carlos Heights Thur: Closed Fax: 649-7341

Tumon, Guam 96913 Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

(Closed Holidays & Lunch)

Dennis Sarmiento, M.D. Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 4:00pm Tel: 646-5825
FHP Health Center Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm Pediatric extension 264, 165
548 South Marine Corps Dr. By appointment only

Fax: 647-3529 / 646-4556

Website:
www.takecareasia.com

Tamuning, Guam 96913

James Stadler, M.D. Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 4:00pm Tel: 646-5825
FHP Health Center Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm Pediatric extension 264, 165
548 South Marine Corps Dr. By appointment only

Fax: 647-3529 / 646-4556

Website:
www.takecareasia.com

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Family Practice Hours of Operation Contact Information
Arania Adolphson, M.D. Mon - Fri (Clinic): Tel: 647-8621/2
American Medical Center 8:00am - 5:00pm .
1244 North Marine Corps Dr. Mon - Fri (Urgent): Fax: 647-8257
Tumon, Guam 96913 6:00am - 9:00pm Website:
Sat: 9:00am - 5:00pm www.americanmedicalcenter.net
Vincent T. Akimoto, M.D. Mon - Fri (Clinic): Tel: 647-8262
American Medical Center 8:00am - 5:00pm .
1244 North Marine Corps Dr. M - F (Urgent): 6am - 9pm Fax: 647-8257
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913 Sat: 9am- 5pm Website:

www.americanmedicalcenter.net

Julie Bryson, M.D. Mon-Thur: Tel: 646-8881

Guam SDA Clinic 7:30am - 6:30pm .

388 Ypao Road Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm Fax: 646-1292

Tamuning, Guam 96913 Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm Website:
www.guamsda.com

14



Family Practice

Family Practice

Hours of Operation

Contact Information

John Chiu, M.D.

Guam Polyclinic

2nd Floor 138 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Fri:

9:00am - 6:00pm

Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Tel: 646-6111/647-1313
Fax: 646-6115

Luis Cruz, M.D.
American Medical Center

1244 North Marine Corps Dr.
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

Mon - Fri (Clinic):
8:00am - 5:00pm
Mon - Fri (Urgent):
6:00am - 9:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 5:00pm
Sun: Closed

Tel: 647-8262
Fax: 647-8257

Website:
www.americanmedicalcenter.net

Chris Dombrowski, M.D.
PMC Isla Health System
177-C Chalan Pasaheru, Ste. F
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm
Sun: Closed

Tel: 647-6201
Fax: 647-0045

Debra G. Ericson, M.D.
The Doctors’ Clinic

851 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3153

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 12:00pm

Tel: 649-5019
Fax: 647-5279

Lisa D. Flores, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96911

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website: www.guamsda.com

Geoffrey P. Galgo, M.D.
744 North Marine Corps Dr.,
#105, Upper Tumon,

Guam 96913

Mon/Tue/Thur/Fri:
9:00am - 5:30pm
Wed: 1:00pm - 5:30pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm
Sun/Holidays: Closed

Tel: 647-4174
Fax: 647-4199

William L. Gerling, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292
Email: medical@guamsda.com

Website: www.guamsda.com

15



Family Practice

Contact Information

Family Practice

Gabriel Lombard, M.D.
The Doctors’ Clinic

851 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3153

Davina Lujan, M.D.

PMC Isla Health System
177-C Chalan Pasaheru, Ste. F
Tamuning, Guam 96913

FHP Health Center
548 South Marine Corps Dr.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Lee H. Meadows, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Julie Namm, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Hoa V. Nguyen, M.D.
American Medical Center, LLC
1244 North Marine Corps Dr,,
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

James K. Nozaki, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

16

Hours of Operation

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 12:00pm

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Sun: Closed

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 9:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 8:00pm

Sun & Observed Holidays:
10:00am - 6:00pm

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Mon/Fri: 8:00am - 9:00pm
Tue/Thur:

8:00am - 6:00pm

Sat: 9:00am - 5:00pm

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Tel: 649-5019
Fax: 647-5279

Tel: 647-6201/08
Fax: 647-0045

Maria Chela Mariano, M.D.

Tel: 646-5824
Fax: 646-4556/ 647-3529

Email:
customerservice@takecareasia.com

Website:
www.takecareasia.com

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website: www.guamsda.com

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website:
www.guamsda.com

Tel: 647-8262
Fax: 647-8257

Website:
www.americanmedicalcenter.net

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website: www.guamsda.com



Family Practice

Contact Information

Family Practice

Erica M. Parker, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Walter Chris Perez, M.D.,
F.A.A.F.P.

The Doctors’ Clinic

851 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3153

Michael J. Robinson, M.D.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road,

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Maria Melissa T.
Samiengo, M.D.

744 North Marine Corp Dr.
Tumon, Guam 96913

Patrick C. Santos, M.D.
Tumon Medical Office

125 Carlos Lane, Carlos Hts.,
Tumon, Guam 96913

Edmund Jr. F. Schroeder, MD.
Guam Medical Plaza, Ste. 205
633 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Ricardo M. Terlaje, M.D.
Tumon Medical Office

125 Carlos Lane, Carlos Hts.,
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

Hours of Operation

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 12:00pm

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Mon: 9:00am - 6:30pm
Tue: 9:00am - 5:00pm
Wed:1:00pm - 6:30pm
Thur-Fri: 9:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Mon-Wed/Fri:

9:00am - 5:00pm

Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm
Closed Holidays & Lunch

Mon - Fri:
8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 5:00pm
Closed Lunch

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website: www.guamsda.com

Tel: 649-5019
Fax: 647-5279

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website: www.guamsda.com

Tel: 647-4174
Fax: 647-4199

Tel: 649-5052
Fax: 649-5054

Tel: 649-7232
Fax: 649-7233

Tel: 649-5052
Fax: 649-5054

17



OB/GYN/Family Practice

Family Practice Hours of Operation Contact Information
William W. Weare, M.D. Mon-Thur: Tel: 828-7515-18
Department of Public Health 8:00am - 5:00pm Fax: 828-7533

& Social Services

Southern Region Community
Health Center Inarajan

123 Chalan Kareta Route 10,

Fri: 8:00am - 12:00pm

Mangilao, Guam 96923

OB/GYN Hours of Operation Contact Information
Annie U. Bordallo, M.D. Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 647-1830

472 Chalan San Antonio

Tamuning, Guam 96913 Fax: 647-1919

Email: mpg@teleguam.net

Farrell A. Cole, M.D. Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 9:00pm Tel: 646-5824

FHP Health Center Sat: 9:00am - 8:00pm .

54B South Marine Corps. Dr. Sun & Observed Holidays: Fax: 646-4556

P.O.Box 6578 10:00am - 6:00pm

Tamuning, Guam 96931

Edmund A. Griley, M.D. Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 6:00pm Tel: 646-6111/647-1313
Guam Polyclinic Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm Fax: 646-6115

2nd Floor 138 Ypao Road (Closed Lunch)

Tamuning, Guam 96913 Email:

dreagguevara@teleguam.net

Elizabeth Hawkins, M.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 6:00pm Tel: 647-6201

PMC Isla Health Center Sat: 9:00am - 1:00pm .

177-A Chalan Pasaheru, Ste. F Fax: 647-0045

Tamuning, Guam 96913 Website:
www.pmcguam.com

Faye Whiting Jensen, M.D. Mon-Thur: Tel: 646-8881

Guam SDA Clinic 7:30am - 6:30pm .

388 Ypao Road Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm Fax: 646-1292

Tamuning, Guam 96913 Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm Website:
www.guamsda.com



OB/GYN/Pediatric Dentists

OB/GYN

Thomas Shieh, M.D.
643 Chalan San Antonio
Tamuning,Guam 96913

Hours of Operation

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 12:00pm

Contact Information

Tel: 648-2229
Fax: 648-2220

Website:
www.shiehclinic.com

Jonathan Sidell, M.D.
Guam Memorial

Hospital Authority

850 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96911

Emergency Cases Only

Tel: 647-2292/2066

William P. Vercio, M.D.
Guam Memorial

Hospital Authority

850 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96911

Emergency Cases Only

Tel: 647-2292/2066

Kaaren A. Zvonik, M.D.
472 Chalan San Antonio
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Pediatric Dentists

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 5:00pm

Hours of Operation

Tel: 647-1830
Fax: 647-1919

Contact Information

Victoria Cheng, D.M.D.
Hafa Adai Family Dental
ITC Bldg. 590 South Marine
Corps Drive

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Fri: 8:00pm - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 4:00pm

Tel: 649-7851/2
Fax: 649-7853

Hee Soo Ko, D.M.D., PC
The Pediatric Dentistry
1800 Harmon Loop Road
Dededo, Guam 96912

Mon-Sat: 9:00am - 5:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Tel: 637-8334
Fax:637-2611

Francisco Romero, D.M.D.
DDS, MSD, PC

The Pediatric Dental Center
222 Chalan Santo Papa
Reflection Center, Suite 301
Hagatia, Guam 96910

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 4:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Tel: 477-6235/6
Fax: 477-6237



Pediatric & Gen. Dentists

Pediatric Dentists Hours of Operation Contact Information

Francisco P. San Nicolas, Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 4:00pm Tel: 477-6235/6

D.M.D, PC {Closed Lunch) Fax: 477-6237

The Pediatric Dental Center

222 Chalan Santo Papa

Reflection Center, Suite 301

Hagatfia, Guam 96910

General Dentists Hours of Operation Contact Information

Conrado V. Alegria, D.D.S. Mon-Fri: 8:00pm - 5:00pm Tel: 637-9696/9700

Harmon Loop Dental Office Sat: 8:00am - 4:00pm . :

505 Harmon Loop Road Fax: 637-6464

Dededo, Guam 96929

Timothy P. Brady, D.D.S. Mon: 8:30am - 4:30pm Tel: 646-6689/8462

Guam Dental Arts Tue/Thur: 8:30am - 5:00pm .

140 Punzalan Street Wed/Fri: 8:30am - 4:30pm Fax: 649-8168

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Jason Hartup, D.D.S. Mon-Fri: 8:00pm - 5:00pm Tel: 637-9696/9700

Harmon Loop Dental Office Sat: 8:00am - 4:00pm . 3

505 Harmon Loop Road Fax: 637-6464

Dededo, Guam 96929

William Hightower, D.D.S. Mon-Fri: 7:30am - 4:30pm Tel: 646-7281

William Hightower 11,D.D.S .

Hightower Dental Clinic Fax: 649-2529

426 Chalan San Antonio Suite

304, Center Pointe Bldg.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Pamela Hwang, D.D.S. Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm Tel: 646-8881

Guam SDA Clinic Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm . ~

388 Ypao Road Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm Fax: 6_46 1292

Tamuning, Guam 96913 Website:
www.guamsda.com

20



General Dentists

Dentists

Hours of Operation

Contact Information

Jeffrey Johnson, D.D.S.
Isa Dental

761 South Marine Corps Dr.,
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon/Tue/Thur:
8:30am - 5:00pm
Wed/Fri: 8:30am - 3:00pm

Tel: 646-7982
Fax: 646-7989

Email: isadental@guam.net

Janice Malilay, D.D.S.
Guam Polyclinic

2nd Floor 138 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Tel: 646-6111/647-1313
Fax: 646-6115

David Marutani, D.D.S.
Hafa Adai Family Dental
ITC Bldg. 590 South Marine
Corps Drive

Mon-Fri: 8:00pm - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 4:00pm

Tel: 649-7851/2
Fax: 649-7853

Tom Onjukka, D.D.S.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm
Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website:
www.guamsda.com

Chad Ordelheide, D.D.S.

Guam SDA Clinic
388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Thur:

7:30am - 6:30pm

Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm
Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website:
www.guamsda.com

Scott Parker, D.D.S.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm
Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website:
www.guamsda.com

Narissa Silos, D.D.S.
Guam Polyclinic

2nd Floor 138 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 6:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 12:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Tel: 646-6111/647-1313
Fax: 646-6115

21



General Dentists

Dentists

Hours of Operation

Contact Information

Yasunori Takenaka, D.D.S.
Hafa Adai Family Dental

ITC Bldg. 590 South Marine
Corps Drive

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Rayner D. Terlaje,
D.D.S., M.S.

Isa Dental

761 South Marine Corps Dr,,
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Sandra Toerge, D.M.D
Harmon Loop Dental

505 Harmon Loop Rd.
#300, Dededo, Guam 96929

Gerson Valles, D.D.S.
GCIC Dental Office

414 West Soledad Avenue
GCIC Bldg Suite 300
Hagatia, Guam 96910

Wayne Ward, D.D.S.
Guam SDA Clinic

388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Corazon Webb, D.D.S.
Harmon Loop Dental Office
505 Harmon Loop Road
Dededo, Guam 96929

Robert J. Yang, D.M.D., PC
Family Dental Care

744 N. Marine Corps Dr.,

East West Business Center,
Tumon, Guam 96913

22

Mon-Fri: 8:00pm - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 4:00pm

Mon/Tue/Thur:
8:30am - 5:00pm
Wed/Fri: 8:30am - 3:00pm

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00 am - 4:00 pm

Mon-Thur: 9:00am - 6:00pm
Fri: 9:00am - 12:00pm
(Closed Lunch)

Mon-Thur: 7:30am - 6:30pm
Fri: 7:30am - 1:00pm

Sun: 8:00am - 1:00pm

Sat: Closed

Mon-Fri: 8:00pm - 5:00pm
Sat: 8:00am - 4:00pm

Mon/Wed/Fri:
10:00am - 7:00pm
Tue: 12:00pm - 7:00pm
Thur: 7:00am - 1:00pm
Sat: 9:00am - 4:00pm

Tel: 649-7851/2
Fax: 649-7853

Tel: 646-7982
Fax: 646-7989

Email:
isadental@guam.net

Tel: 637-9696/9700
Fax: 637-6464

Tel: 472-2489 / 477-6779
Fax: 477-9275

Tel: 646-8881
Fax: 646-1292

Website:
www.guamsda.com

Tel: 637-9696/9700
Fax: 637-6464

Tel: 647-8702 /3
Fax: 647-8704

Email:
yang_dental@yahoo.com



Clinical Psychologists

Clinical Psychologists Hours of Operation Contact Information

Shirley Au, Ph.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 647-5440/5325
Department of Mental Health

& Substance Abuse

790 Carlos G. Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Barbara Bachmeier, Ph.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 647-5440/5325
Department of Mental Health

& Substance Abuse

790 Carlos G. Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Sonia Blissett, Ph.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 647-5440/5325
Department of Mental Health

& Substance Abuse

790 Carlos G. Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Lyndsey Miller, Ph.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 647-5440/5325
Department of Mental Health

& Substance Abuse

790 Carlos G. Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Juan M. Rapadas, Ph.D. Office Hours: Cell: 988-4274

Rapgdas Psychological By appointment only Messages: 477-1389
Services, PLLC
GCIC Bldg 414 W. Soledad Fax Number: 477-1077

Avenue, Ste. 500X Email:
Hagétra, Guam 96910 drjrapadas@guam.net

Peggy York, Ph.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 647-5440/5325
Department of Mental Health

& Substance Abuse

790 Carlos G. Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

23



IMFT/Ear, NoSe and Throat/Audiological

Individual, Marriage and

. . Hours of Operation Contact Information
Family Therapists P
Family Pacific Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 2:00pm Tel: 649-5715
PeMar Building Fax: 649-5716
472 Chalan San Antonio ;) .
Tamuning, Guam 96913 Emall: fampaC@Ite.net
Website:

www.familypacific.org

Mary K. Fegurgur, By appointment Tel/Fax: 649-5910
M.S.W., Psy.D.

Center for Play Therapy

426 Chalan San Antonio Suite 104,
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Email: maryf@ite.net

Rosemarie Camacho, IMFT Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 649-2080/1
590 GITC Building, Suite 219590, Sat: By appointment only Fax: 649-2082
S. Marine Corps Dr. :

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Guahan Behavioral Clinic By appointment only Tel/Fax: 646-7972

UIU Building, 2nd Floor . ..
. ’ Patients of Clinic &
T ,G 96913
amuning, uam Emergency: 686-4462

Patricia L.G. Taimanglo, Ph.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 5:00pm Tel: 649-2080/1
590 GITC Building, Suite 219590, Sat: By appointment only Fax: 649-2082
S. Marine Corps Dr. *

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Otolaryngologists . .
Hours of Operation Contact Information

(Ear, Nose, and Throat) P

William R. Fell, M.D. Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 4:00pm Tel: 646-3835

Guam Surgicenter Ext. 160

Suite 203633

Gov. Carlos Camacho Street Fax: 646-3834/54

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Email: w_fellemsn.com

Audiological Services Hours of Operation Contact Information
Audiological Associates Mon-Fri: 9:00am - 4:30pm Tel: 649-2902
Former Sony Building, Suite 305, Fax: 649-2905

Chalan San Antonio Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

24



Educational Services

Tips for Families

« When choosing a child care center, cost should not be the only consideration.
Think of health and safety, trained and loving teachers, and toys and materials
that are educational and appropriate for your child’s age.

+ Anyone can love a child who is easy to care for and is in a good mood. Look
at how a caregiver handles a crying, tantruming child. Notice whether the
caregiver responds with love, patience, and positive, calm words, or with harsh
and unrespectful words and actions.

« A high quality child care center will help your child learn about himself,
his feelings, other people, communication, physical movement, and
thinking skills.

- Take time each day to talk with your child’s teacher. You are partners in
providing the highest quality of care and education.

J

S9OIAISS
Teuoryeonps

\




SODIAJSS
Teuoryeonps




Department of Education

Name Title
Nerissa Bretania Superintendent
Underwood, Ph.D.

Arlene R. Unpingco Deputy
Superintendent,
Educational Support
& Community
Learning

Evangeline Q. San Deputy

Nicolas, Ed.D Superintendent,
Curriculum &
Instructional
Improvement

Taling M. Taitano Deputy
Superintendent,
Finance &
Administrative
Services

Christopher Assistant

Anderson Superintendent,
Division of Special
Education

Division of Special Education
Administration

Assistive Technology
Audiological Services

Autism

Compliance

Data Office

Deaf & Hard of Hearing Program

Address

P.O. Box DE

Hagatia, Guam 96932

P.O. Box DE

Hagatfha, Guam 96932

P.O. Box DE

Hagatiha, Guam 96932

P.O. Box DE

Hagatia, Guam 96932

P.O. Box DE

Hagatia, Guam 96932

Contact Information

Tel: 300-1322

Tel: 300-1321

Tel: 300-2254

Tel: 300-2274

Tel: 300-1324

Tel: 300-1323

Tel: 300-1321

Tel: 300-1547

Contact
Information

Tel: 300-1547
Fax: 472-5003

Tel: 300-1631
Fax: 472-5003

Tel: 300-1247
Fax: 472-2241

Tel: 300-1556
Fax: 472-5009

Tel: 300-1322

Temporary
Fax: 647-4404

27



Division of Special Education

Contact Information

Elementary, Secondary & Private School Tel: 300-2280
Emotionally Disabled Program Tel: 300-2274
Parent Services Tel: 300-1321
Preschool (3-5 years) Tel: 300-1329
Psychological Services Tel: 300-2277
Speech & Language Tel: 300-1321
Transition Services Tel: 300-2279

Transportation

Vision Services

Tel: 647-4401/02/300-1321

Tel: 300-1321

Department of Education Programs Contact Information

Guam Early Intervention System (GEIS) Tel: 300-5776 / 5816
Oceanview Middle School Site

Provides diagnostic services as well as
family support and intervention services for
children who have or are at risk of having
developmental delays and disabilities.

Intervention Unit
Family Resource Center
Fax: 565-3259

Tel: 475-0484
Fax: 477-1535

Guam Head Start Program

Provides a comprehensive child development
program for 3-5 year-old children who meet
income requirements or have a disability.

The focus of this program is to develop social
competencies in children and families and to
prepare children for school and life.

Preschool Program Tel: 300-1329
Provides developmentally appropriate services Fax: 647-4404
and supports to children with disabilities ages

3-5 years of age.

28



Pre-GATE & GATE Arts Program

Academics

Arts

Elementary Schools

Adacao Elementary School

Agana Heights Elementary School
Astumbo Elementary School

B.P. Carbullido Elementary School
C.L. Taitano Elementary School
Chief Brodie Elementary School
D.L. Perez Elementary School

F.Q. Sanchez Elementary School
Finegayan Elementary School

H.B. Price Elementary School

H.S. Truman Elementary School
Inarajan Elementary School

J.M. Guerrero Elementary School
J.Q. San Miguel Elementary School

L.B. Johnson Elementary School

Contact Information
475-0552/0592
475-0598/52

Contact Information

Tel: 300-6500
Fax: 300-6548

Tel: 477-8040/5798
Fax: 477-8041

Tel: 635-4363/70
Fax: 637-5352

Tel: 734-4341/2/3
Fax: 734-7769

Tel: 472-4245
Fax:477-4778

Tel: 647-4444
Fax: 646-8052

Tel: 653-2646
Fax: 653-2400

Tel: 828-8472/2110
Fax: 828-8471

Tel: 633-1521
Fax: 632-3477

Tel: 734-2159
Fax: 734-2938

Tel: 565-5195/2533
Fax: 565-0066

Tel: 828-8641/2
Fax: 828-2606

Tel: 632-1540/1663
Fax: 637-0357

Tel: 477-9370/1/68
Fax: 477-6493

Tel: 646-5046/9
Fax: 646-5047

29



Elementary Schools

Liguan Elementary School

M.A. Ulloa Elementary School
Machananao Elementary School
Marcial Sablan Elementary School
Merizo Martyrs Elementary School
M.U. Lujan Elementary Lujan School
Ordot-Chalan Pago Elementary School
P.C. Lujan Elementary School
Talofofo Elementary School
Tamuning Elementary School

Upi Elementary School

Wettengel Elementary School

30

Contact Information

Tel: 300-1680
Fax: 635-1551

Tel: 632-8090
Fax: 637-2490

Tel: 635-4381/2
Fax: 632-0020

Tel: 565-2238/2946
Fax: 565-3172

Tel: 828-8525/8779
Fax: 828-2563

Tel: 789-1535
Fax: 789-1686

Tel: 477-9645
Fax: 477-2188

Tel: 734-3971/2
Fax: 734-7472

Tel: 789-1171/1386
Fax: 789-3651

Tel: 646-8058/8648
Fax: 648-8055

Tel: 653-1371/2
Fax: 653-5305

Tel: 632-7770/7870
Fax: 637-2319



Private Schools

Bishop Baumgartner Memorial Catholic School

Guam Evangelical Christian Academy

Guam Adventist Academy

Harvest Christian Academy

Pacific Christian Academy

Our Lady of Mount Carmel School

Saint Anthony Catholic School

Saint Francis Catholic School

San Vicente Catholic School

Santa Barbara Catholic School

Southern Christian Academy

St. Paul Christian School

Contact Information

Tel: 472-6670
Fax: 477-4028
Website: www.bbmcs.org

Tel: 734-3241
Fax: 734-5663

Tel: 789-1515
Fax: 789-3547
Website: www.gaasda.org

Tel: 477-6341 Ext. 2
Fax:477-7136
Website: www.hbcguam.net

Tel: 637-4900
Fax: 637-4872

Tel: 565-3822/5128
Fax: 565-3539
Website: www.mcs57.com

Tel: 647-1140
Fax: 649-7130
Website:

www.stanthonyschoolguam.org

Tel: 789-1270/1350
Fax: 789-3900
Website: www.sfcsguam.com

Tel: 735-4240/3/9
Fax: 734-8718

Tel: 632-5578

Fax: 632-1414

Website:
www.santabarbaraschool.org

Tel: 565-7020
Fax: 565-5119

Central Location - Harmon
Tel: 637-9855
Fax: 637- 2697

Northern Location - Yigo
Tel: 653-1311

Fax: 653-0106

Website: www.spcsguam.org

31



Child Care Center

ABC 123 LEARNING AND
DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Location:

40 Redondo Catan Street

Dededo 96929

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 4397
Hagatfa, Guam 96932

ABC CHILDREN’S CENTER
Location:

126 Fatima Street

Liguan Terrace

Dededo, Guam 96929

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 8307
Tamuning, Guam 96931

“ABCD” AGAT BAY CHILD
DEVELOPMENT CENTER
Location:

675 Route 2 South

Agat, Guam 96915

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 8185,
Agat, Guam 96928

AMAZING KIDS 2 CHILD
DEVELOPMENT CENTER
Location:

347 West O’Brien Drive
Hagatia, Guam 96910

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 315364
Tamuning, Guam 96931

32

Description

Capacity: 45
Ages:
Birth to 12 years

After School Program:
6 to 12 years

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 90

Ages:
2 months to
14 years

Full-time, Part Time,
and After School Program

Mon-Fri
6:30am-6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 55

Ages:
1 month to
12 years

After school children:
2pm to 6pm
Full-Time,

Part-Time,

and Walk-ins Available

Mon-Fri
6:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 58

Ages:

3 months to

10 years
Full-Time;
Part-Time;

Daily Care;

After School Care

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel: 632-8570
Fax: 632-2444

Owner/Director:
Maria Zenaida Unsay

Tel/Fax: 637-9441

Email:
jct68am@hotmail.com

Owner/Director:
Sabina Tamondong

Tel: 565-2223
Fax: 565-5502

Email:
millieande@hotmail.com

Owner/Director:
Millie Anderson

Tel: 472-2271
Fax: 472-2285

Email:
rosalie@amazingkidsguam.com;

leona@amazingkidsguam.com
Owner: Rosalie Chang

Directors:
Rosalie Chang &
Leona Balagbagno



Child Care Center

ANANDA MARGA
PRE-SCHOOL CENTER
Location:

25 Angela Drive
Dededo, Guam 96929

BAMBINI MONTESSORI
SCHOOL CENTER
Location:

227 Tumon Heights Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913

BLESSED SEED
CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
& DAY CARE CENTER
Location:

James Ji Building
Maite, Guam 96910

Mailing Address:
P. 0. Box 6922
Tamuning, Guam 96931

Description

Capacity: 42

Ages:

1 to 6 years
Full-Time & Part-time
(all ages)

Mon-Fri
7:00am-6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 56

Ages:

Birth to

Ten Years

Full-Time

(8 or 11 hour package)
Part-Time (4 hour package)

Morning: 8am-1pm
Afternoon: 1pm - 6pm
Mon-Fri

7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 75
Ages:

5 months to 12 years
Full-time, Part-time and

After School Care
Tutoring:

5to 12 years

Summer Intercession:
5to 12 years

Mon-Fri

6:30am - 7:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 632-9251

Email:
amps@guam.net

Owner:
Ananda Marga

Director:
Didi Aparna

Tel/Fax: 649-2636

Email:
bambini@teleguam.net

Owners:
Natarajan &
Subasri Nagarajan

Director:
Subasri Nagarajan

Tel/Fax: 477-4333

Email:
onfire@teleguam.net

Owner:
Hosannah Corp.,
Annabelle Jones

Director:
Annabelle Jones

33



Child Care Center

CENTER FOR EARLY
DEVELOPMENT
Location:

Chalan Acho Nonnak
Dededo, Guam 96929

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 9212
Tamuning, Guam 96931

CHALAN PAGO
MONTESSORI CENTER
Location:

159 Washington Drive
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P. O. Box 8486
Tamuning, Guam 96931

DOC’S DAY CARE

AND PRE-SCHOOL
CENTER-L.L.C.
Location:

135 Pale Leon Murphy
Chalan San Antonio
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P. 0. Box 7450
Tamuning, Guam 96931

DOMINICAN CHILD
DEVELOPMENT CENTER
Location:

130 Dero Drive
Ordot/Chalan Pago
Guam 96910

Mailing Address:
P. 0. Box 5668
Hagatfa, Guam 96932

34

Description

Capacity: 30

Ages:
7 months to 5 years
Full-time care available

Mon-Fri
7:00am-6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 45

Ages:

2 % (potty trained)

to 10 years

Full-Time, Part-Time
preschool

After school care for
Kindergarten through
third grade

Mon-Fri
7:30am - 5:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 60

Ages:

Birth to 6 years
Full-Time; Part-Time (80
hours or less per month)
Daily/Drop in:

(not to exceed 5 days)
Mon-Fri

7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 169

Ages:

18 months to 5 years
Mon-Fri

7:00am - 5:30pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 632-0883

Owners:
Kenneth & Lien Gaston

Director:
Lien Gaston

Tel/Fax: 734-7919

Owner:
McKay's International,
Mary McKay

Director:
Mary McKay

Tel/Fax: 646-1857

Email:
docs_daycare@yahoo.com

Owners:
Kara Hernandez,
Katherine Quan & Carla Quan

Director:
Marie Jean Remillo

Tel: 477-7228 / 472-1524
Fax: 472-4282

Owner:
Dominican Sisters

Director:
Sr. Jessica Quipit



Child Care Center

EDU'S FUN LEARNING
CENTER

Location:

131 Carlos Heights

Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P. 0. Box 20246
Barrigada, Guam 96921

FIRST STEP EARLY
CHILDHOOD
EDUCATIONAL CENTER
Location:

308 Mepa St. Finegayan,
Dededo, Guam 96929

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 27573
Barrigada, Guam 96921

GADAO PRE-SCHOOL AND
DAY CARE CENTER
Location:

190 Terao Street

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P. O. Box 20043
Barrigada, Guam 96921

“GOOD DAY” CHILD
LEARNING CENTER
Location:

190 Lemai Street,
Yigo, Guam 96929

Mailing Address:
535 Chalan Pale R.H.
Suite 116 #143
Yigo, Guam 96929

Description

Capacity: 43

Ages:
Birth to 12 years

Registration (lifetime)
Full-Time

Mon-Sat
7:00am-7:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 45

Ages:

Birth to 10 years
Annual registration
Full-Time; Part-Time
(30 hours/wk);

After-School: 2:30-6:00pm
Daily Drop-In

Mon-Fri
6:30am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 37

Ages:
Birth to 16 years

Full-Time; Part-Time;
After-School

Mon-Fri
6:30am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 68
Ages:

1 month to 11 years

Full-time for all ages

(11 hours daily) Part-time fee for all
ages (5 hours daily not to exceed
25 hours weekly)

Intermittent Drop-ins: For all ages
(not to exceed 11 hours daily)

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel: 646-6060

Director:
Elaine Ulloa
(summer time only)
Delisa Denusta

Tel/Fax: 632-2839

Email:
firststepguam@yahoo.com

Owner/Director:
Tricia Henricksen

Tel: 734-0627
Fax: 734-0458

Owners:
Howard & Maria Blas

Director:
Dolores Camacho

Tel/Fax: 653-1699

Owners:
Jeanette Reilly &
Diane Artero

Director:
Jeanette Reilly

Assistant Director:
Breanna Sablan

35



Child Care Center

GUAM'S LITTLE
TREASURES
Location:

123 A.Ypao Road

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:

141 Ernest P. Santos St.

Talofofo, Guam 96915

HARMONY KIDS
CHILD CARE CENTER
Location:

105 Gun Beach Road
Tumon, Guam 96911

HONEY BEAR

KIDS CENTER
Location:

191 Kindo Circle

679 Route 4

Sinajafia, Guam 96910
Mailing Address:
P.O.Box U

Hagatia, Guam 96932

36

Description

Capacity: 90

Ages:

3 months to 12 years
Full-Time; After
School Care

(5 to 12 years);
Drop-In Care

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 6:30pm

Sat/Sun
7:30am - 6:30pm

Capacity: 55

Ages:

Birth to 15 years

Full-Time; Part-Time; After-School
Program;

Drop Ins;

Care for tourists available.
Mon-Sun
8:00am - 7:00pm

Open 7 days a week
(Closed January 1st New Year’s Day)

Capacity: 45

Ages:
2 months to 12 years

Full-time

Mon-Fri
7:15am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 646-6036

Email:
mdolor@hotmail.com

Owner:
Kimberly Fejeran

Director:
Margaret Dolor

Assistant Director:
Mency Verango

Tel: 649-4467
Fax: 647-0032

Email:
hmkidsgu@ite.net

Owner/Director:
Hiroko Maeda

Tel: 477-3388
Fax: 477-6385

Email:
amaunderwood@gmail.com

Owner:
Jama-Corporation/
James Underwood

Director:
Lagrimas Underwood

Co-Director:
Rosita Sarmiento



Child Care Center

INFANT OF PRAGUE
NURSERY &
KINDERGARTEN
Location:

164 Sabanan Magas St.
Mangilao, Guam 96913

KIDDY LAND PLAY &
LEARN CENTER
Location:

230 B. East Liguan Ave.
Dededo, Guam 96929

Mailing Address:
200 Apaka Street
Ypaopao Estates
Dededo, Guam 96929

KIDS R US, GUAM
CHILD CARE CENTER
Location:

125Tun Felix Camacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96911

Mailing Address:
131 Ernest P. Santos St.
Talofofo, Guam 96915

KIDZ KORNER CHILD
CARE CENTER
Location:

110 Ababang Loop, Yigo
Guam, 96929

Description

Capacity: 275

Ages: 3 months to 5 years

Full-time care for infants and toddlers
(not potty trained)

Full-time care for 3 & 4 years
8:00am - 5:30pm

3 &4 year old classes only
8:00am - 1:00pm
Kindergarten classes only
8:00am - 2:00pm
Kindergarten - Full Day
8:00am - 5:30pm
Mon-Fri
7:00am-5:30pm (Except Holidays)
Capacity: 49

Ages: 1 month to 10 years

Full-Time: 10 hours/day maximum
Part-Time: 25 hours/week

Mon-Fri

7:00 am - 11:00 pm

Sat

8:30am - 8:30 pm

(Except on Holidays, Typhoon Condition 2
or Power/Water Outages)

Capacity: 45
Ages: Birth to 8 years

Full-Time: (7:00am - 6:00pm)
Part-Time: (Less than 4.5 hours a day)
After school care 5 years and above

Mon-Fri:
7:00am - 6:00pm

Sat:
9:00am - 5:00pm
(Closed on certain holidays)

Capacity: 40
Ages: 6 months to 5 years

Mon-Fri:
7:00am - 5:30pm
(Closed on weekends & holidays)

Contact Information

Tel: 734-2785
Fax: 734-1055

Email:
sbu@ite.net

Owner:
Sisters of Mercy

Director:
Sr. Barbara Ungacta

Assistant Director:
Judith Bordallo

Tel: 632-7678/77
Cell: 483-7073
Fax: 632-7677

Owners:
Rosemarie & Ross White

Directors:
Rosemarie (day time) &
Ross White (night time)

Tel: 649-1321
Cell: 777-5454
Fax: 649-1321

Owner:
Kimberly Fejeran

Director:
Nilla Pagente

Tel: 969-1525

Email:
destinyguam76@yahoo.com

Owners:
James & Bertha Taijeron

37



Child Care Center

LITTLE LAMBS
PRE-SCHOOL &

DAY CARE CENTER
Location:

150 Father Duenas Lane
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 5336

UOG Station

Mangilao, Guam 96923

LITTLE ONE’S CHILD
CARE CENTER
Location:

218 Ysengsong Road
Dededo, Guam 96929

L.T. DIGI-TELL
ENTERPRISES, INC.

DBA: DEDEDO CHILD
CARE LEARNING CENTER
Location:

140 Clara Street

Dededo, Guam 96929

38

Description

Capacity: 54

Ages:

Birth to 5 years

Full-Time;

Part-Time;

Daily Drop-Ins

Mon - Fri (except Labor Day,

Thanksgiving Day, Christmas,
and Independence Day)

Pre-School Hours:
7:00am - 11:30am

Day Care Hours:
7:00am - 6:00pm

Capacity: 41

Ages:

2 months to 12 years
Annual non-refundable

registration
Full-Time; Part-Time (25 hours/

week); After School; Daily Drop-In/

Saturday Rate

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 7:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 45

Ages:
1 month to 10 years

Annual registration
Full-Time;
Part-Time;

Daily Drop-In
Mon-Fri

7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel: 735-LAMB (5262)
Fax: 734-7774
Email: fprc@ite.net

Owner:
Faith Presbyterian
Reformed Church

Director:
Delena James

Tel: 633-5451

Email:
littleones.espinosa@gmail.com

Owners:
Christopher and
Arlyn Espinosa

Director:
Gloria Baguinon

Tel: 632-9734
Fax: 637-9629

Email:
tess@digi-tell.com/DCCLC@
digi-tell.com

Owner:
Teresa S. & Larry D. Halladay

Director:
Anchelina Esemanau



Child Care Center

MARIA ARTERO
CATHOLIC PRE-SCHOOL
Location:

161 A Sunset Drive
Agana Heights

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 3487
Hagatia, Guam 96932

MERCY HEIGHTS
NURSERY &
KINDERGARTEN
Location:

211 San Vitores St. Perezville
Tamuning, Guam 96913

M.G. HUFFER
ADVENTURES IN
LEARNING CHILD
DEVELOPMENT CENTER
Location:

160 Serafin Mafnas Street
Yona, Guam 96915

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 414
Hagatha, Guam 96932

Description

Capacity: 65
Ages:

3% to 6 years
Full-time:
7:00am - 5:30pm;

Part-time:
7:00am - 12:00pm for
3% -4yearsold

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 5:30pm

Capacity: 197
Ages:

2210 5 years
Mon-Fri

7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 61
Ages:
Birth to 14 years

Full Time; Part-time;
After-school

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel: 472-8777
Fax: 472-2326
Email: macpk@ite.net

Owner:
Mercedarian
Missionaries of Berriz

Director:
Sr. Katherine Bromwell

Tel: 646-1185
Fax: 649-1822

Email:
cil_crisostomo@yahoo.com
Owner:

Sisters of Mercy

Director:
Cecilia Crisostomo

Tel/Fax: 789-2273

Email:
adventuresinlearningcdc@
gmail.com

Owners:
Gerard and

Magdalena Huffer

Directors:
Gerard and
Michelle Huffer

Assistant Directors:
Magdalena Huffer and
Mayrene Santos

39



Child Care Center

MNW dba: LOTS OF
LEARNING CHILD CARE
CENTER INC.

Location:

313 Hernan Deleon St.
Sinajana, Guam

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 3930
Hagatna, Guam 96932

MONTESSORI SCHOOL
OF GUAM/HOUSE OF
CHILDREN

Location:

Route 16

Harmon, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P. O. Box 24809
Barrigada, Guam 96921

MY SCHOOL CHILD
DEVELOPMENT
CENTER

Location:

Tun Joaquin Rivera Lp.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:

P. O.Box 25429
Barrigada, Guam 96921

NENE CHILD

CARE CENTER
Location:

Techaira Street, Maga
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 1742
Hagatia, Guam 96932

40

Description

Capacity: 27

Ages:

3 months

to 10 years

Full-Time;

After-School (5 - 8 years)
Mon-Fri

7:00am - 5:30pm

(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 42
Ages:
3 to 6 years

Mon - Fri
8:00am - 4:00pm

Capacity: 53

Ages:

2 months

to 14 years

Full-Time; Part-Time;
After School; Daily rate;
Late Pick Up

Mon-Fri

6:30am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 25

Ages:

3 months to 5 years
Daily rate

Mon-Fri

7:00am - 5:30pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel: 477-4245

Owner/Director:
Mary Taimanglo,
President

Tel/Fax: 646-5511

Owner:
Anna Wignarajah

Director:
Chona Domingo

Tel: 646-2912
Fax: 646-2976

Email:
myschoolcdc@hotmail.com

Owner/Director:
Julie Rivera

Tel/Fax: 734-8368

Owner:
Doris T. Soriano

Director:
Sandra San Nicolas



Child Care Center

NOAH'’S ARK

DAY CARE CENTER
Location:

535 Chalan Palé RH
Yigo, Guam 96929

PALOMARES CHILD
CARE CENTER
Location:

131 Atty. A. Lamorena
Street Tamuning,
Guam, 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 21634
Barrigada, Guam 96921

PNG CHILD CARE AND
LEARNING CENTER
Location:

169 Milagro Street
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 7266
Tamuning, Guam 96931

PRECIOUS ONE’S CHILD
CARE CENTER

Location:

642 Chalan Kanton Tasi
Chaot,

Sinajana, Guam 96910

Mailing Address:
P.0.Box 4107
Hagatha, Guam 96932

Description

Capacity: 45

Ages:
3 weeks
to 5 years

Full-Time; Part-Time

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 5:30pm

Capacity: 30

Ages:

Birth to 12 years
Full-Time; Part-Time

Mon-Fri
7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity:
77 (day time)
& 45 (night time)

Ages of Children:
Birth to 12 years

Full-time; Part-time;

Drop-in for day/evening care

7:00am - Midnight

7 days a week (except on New
Year’s Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Thanksgiving & Christmas Day)

Capacity: 70

Ages:
Birth to 10 years

Full-Time; Part-Time

(Not to exceed 5 hours/day);

Evening Care
5:30pm - 8:30pm

Mon - Fri (open on most
Government of Guam holidays)

6:30am - 5:30 pm

Contact Information

Tel: 653-1005
Fax: 653-3515

Email:
gb9360@yahoo.com

Owner:
Yigo Church of God
Gina Burke

Director: Gina Burke

Tel: 646-6725
Fax: 646-2274

Owner/Director:
Marina Palomares

Tel: 649-4220 / 4534
Fax: 646-4024/ 5971

Email:
png@teleguam.net

Owner:
PNG Inc., Estela Gapas

Directors:

Estela Gapas/Lorna Soriano
(Day Time), & Joesey Ragasa
(Night Time)

Tel/Fax: 477-2229

Email:
tg346420@guamcell.net

Owner:
Rita P. Tydingco

Director:
Tisha Heflin

11



Child Care Center

PRECIOUS PRE-
SCHOOLERS AND
LEARNING CENTER
Location:

488 Farenholt Avenue
Tamuning, Guam 96913

REACH FOR THE STARS
LEARNING CENTER
Location:

131 Gutierrez Way
Agana Heights

Guam 96910

SAGAN FINA'NA'GUEN
FINO CHAMORU
Location:

526 East

Santa Barbara Ave
Dededo, Guam 96929

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 526, E. Santa
Barbara, Dededo
Guam 96929

SCHOOL OF CREATIVE
ARTS CENTER
Location:

233 Ladera Avenue
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 23362
Barrigada, Guam 96921

42

Description

Capacity: 64

Ages:

Birth to 10 years
Full-time; Part-time;
Daily; Holidays
Mon - Fri

7:00am - 5:30pm
(open Holidays)
Holidays

8:00am - 6:00pm

Capacity: 12
Ages:

1 month to 5 years
Full-Time

Mon - Fri
7:00am - 5:30pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 42

Ages:
1 month to 10 years
Full-Time; Part-Time

Mon - Sat
7:00am - 6:00pm

(except for Gov. of Guam holidays)

Capacity: 61

Ages:
Birth to12 years

Full-Time; Afterschool care

Breakfast and snacks provided

Mon-Fri
6:30am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 646-4499

Owner/Director:
Island Paradise
Investments Inc.

Director:
Rowena Zacarias

Tel: 472-1877
Cell: 482-7802

Email:
stars_guam@yahoo.com

Operator/Owner:
Cassandra A. Gutierrez

Tel: 632-2395

Email:
mlynn@ite.net

Owner:
Maria Lynn T. Iriarte

Director:
Jana Mendiola

Tel/Fax: 734-4278

Owner/Director:
Vanessa Singleton



Child Care Center

TAMUNING DAY CARE
& LEARNING CENTER
Location:

336 Farenholt Avenue
Tamuning, Guam 96911

TEDDY BEAR

CHILD CARE CENTER
Location:

194 Ramona Street
Asan, Guam 96910

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 3112
Hagatia Guam 96932

TENDER SHEPHERD
CHILD CARE CENTER
Location:

787 Marine Dr.
Hagatfa, Guam 96932

THE LITTLE
UNIVERSITY
PRE-SCHOOL
Location:

106 Chalan San Antonio St.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 315804
Tamuning, Guam 96931

Description

Capacity: 70

Ages:

18 months to 6 years
Full-Time

Mon - Fri

7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 30
Ages:

Birth to 10 years
Full-Time

Mon - Fri
7:00am - 5:30pm

(except Christmas, New Year’s,

Thanksgiving, July 4th, & December 8)

Capacity: 50

Ages:
2 years to 5 years

Full day for all ages;

Half day from

7:30am - 2:00pm

Mon - Fri

7:30am - 6:00pm

(except Christmas, New Year's,

Columbus Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving, & Liberation Day)

Capacity: 55

Ages:

Birth to 10 years

Full-Time; Part-Time:

(5 hours daily); After School
Mon - Fri

7:00am - 5:30pm

(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 646-5414
Email: tdcc@ite.net

Owner/Director:
Tracy Crisostomo

Tel/Fax: 477-2327

Email:
wtoves@teleguam.net;
teddybear@teleguam.net

Owner/ Director:
Melanie Toves

Tel/Fax: 477-4732

Email:
tendershepherd@guam.net

Owner:
Lutheran Church

Director:
Melissa Johnson

Co-Director:
Dave Lindee

Tel/Fax: 649-8587

Email:
thelittleuniversity@yahoo.com

Owner/Director:
Tiffany Fernandez

43



Child Care Center

THE YOUNG
LEARNER CENTER
Location:

515 East Santa Barbara Ave.

Dededo, Guam 96929

TINA'S LEARNING
CENTER

Location:

1328 San Vitores Road
Tumon, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 5426
Hagatfa, Guam 96932

TINA'S LEARNING
CENTERII

Location:

141-A Washington Drive
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address:
P.O.Box 5426
Hagatfha, Guam 96932

44

Description

Capacity: 45

Ages:

Birth to 12 years
Full-Time; Part-Time
(5 hours daily);

After School Program; Walk-in

tuition fee (daily/weekly)

Mon - Fri
7:00am - 6.00pm
(Except Holidays)

Capacity: 35
Ages:
Birth to 12 years

Full-Time; Part-Time;
Per hour; Daily rate

Mon - Sun
6:45am - 6:00pm

Capacity: 51

Ages:

Birth to 12 years
Full-Time; Part-Time;
Per Hour; Daily

Mon - Fri

7:00am - 6:00pm
(Except Holidays)

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 632-1372

Email:
theyoung_learnercenter@
yahoo.com

Owner/Director:
Corazon H. San Nicolas

Tel: 649-0317

Email:
guerrero@netpci.com

Owner/Director:
Tina C. De Leon Guerrero

Tel: 734-3755
Cell: 487-6665

Email:
arleneaguero@hotmail.com

Owners:
Ted &Tina
De Leon Guerrero

Director:
Arlene Aguero



Family Supports
and

Family Support Groups

Tips for Families

Parenting is the biggest challenge you will face. It is okay to ask for help when
you need it.

To take care of your baby, you need to take care of yourself.

Your child’s doctor is a good resource for assistance in finding other people who
can help you be the best parent you can be.

Your child’s teacher is a good resource for teaching strategies and finding other
services and supports for your child and your family.

Take the time during the early years to teach and love your child. The more time
and energy you put into these years, the less heartache and challenge you will
have when they are older.

When feeding, diapering, or bathing your baby, spend time singing, cuddling,
and talking during these caring routines to support your baby’s development.

Children never outgrow their need to be touched gently and often — it helps
them feel secure and calm so they continue to learn and grow.

Provide a variety of sensory experiences — taste, touch, smell, sight, sound - to
help build your baby’s brain.

It is never too early to introduce books to your baby.
Play is how young children learn best.

Children learn from your example.

sydoddng ATrwes



sy10ddng Afrures



Family Supports

Agency

4-H & YOUTH
DEVELOPMENT
Administered through the
University of Guam, College
of Natural Applied Sciences
(CNAS)

ADULT & CHILDREN/
ADOLESCENT -
NURSING SERVICES
INPATIENT UNITS
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

ADULT ANGER
MANAGEMENT GROUP
Sanctuary, Inc.

ADULT DAY CARE
SERVICES
Catholic Social Services

ADULT HIGH SCHOOL
PROGRAM
Guam Community College

Description of Services

Assists youth between the ages of 6
to 19 years in acquiring knowledge,
developing skills, and forming
attitudes that will enable them to
become self-directing, productive,
and contributing members of
society.

Provides short-term care for persons
with mental health problems.

An open support/lecture group for
adults ages 18 years and older, who
discuss the effects of anger and how
to use it appropriately in their lives.
Topics include dealing with rage and
hostility towards others at home and
in the workplace, control techniques
to manage anger effectively, and
coping mechanisms.

Provides services to adults age
60 and older who are unable
to function at home without
supportive services, but do not
need 24-hour care.

A High School Diploma Program
consisting of 36 hours of academic
and selective course work. Transfer
credits from previous schools are
accepted (Grades 10 - 12).

Contact Information

Tel: 735-2040
Fax: 734-4448

Tel: 647-8890
Fax: 647-0250

Tel: 475-7102
Fax:477-3117

Email:
inquiries@sanctuary.org

Tel:
635-1450/1
Main Office

Fax: 635-1444

Tel: 635-1450/1
North (Barrigada Heights)

Tel: 653-4004
(Yigo)

Email:
css@guam.net

Tel: 735-5584
Fax: 735-5608

47



Family Supports

Agency

ADULT PROTECTIVE
SERVICES (APS)
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

AGENCY FOR
HUMAN RESOURCES

DEVELOPMENT (AHRD)
GCIC Bldg. 1st Floor
Hagatna, Guam 96910

AL-ANON

ALA-TEEN

ALCOHOLICS
ANONYMOUS

ALEE SHELTER FOR
ABUSED SPOUSES AND
CHILDREN

Catholic Social Services

48

Description of Services

Provides protective services to
adults with or without disabilities
age 18 and older against abuse,
neglect, and/or exploitation.

Provides training and job placement
for persons entering the job market
who come from low income
households or persons who have
been unemployed or severely under
employed for the past six months.

A self help support program for
spouses of alcoholics, whether or
not the alcoholic recognizes
his/her problem.

A self help support group for
teenagers who have one or more
parents with a drinking problem.
Teens solve their own problems, not
those of the drinking parent.

A self-help program for individuals
who abuse alcohol. The public is
welcome to attend open meetings;
closed meetings are for those who
have admitted their alcoholism.

Provides assistance, guidance, and
counseling towards future planning
for victims of domestic violence,
spouse abuse or neglect. Women
and their children may receive
short term shelter in a safe and
comfortable environment.

Contact Information

Tel: 735-7384/5/6
TTY:735-7415
Fax: 735-7416

24 hr. Hotline:
632-8853

Tel: 475-7075
Fax: 475-7098

One Stop Career
Center:
475-7000

Website:
www.guamdol.net

Check the Observation
Post of the Pacific Daily
Newspaper (PDN) for
dates, times and places
of meetings.

Check the Observation
Post of the Pacific Daily
Newspaper (PDN) for
dates, times and places
of meetings.

Tel: 646-7233
HOTLINE

Check observation
post of the PDN for
dates, times, and

places of meetings.

Tel:
649-2533 / 649-6729

Fax: 646-8486

Email:
css.alee@gmail.com



Family Supports

Agency

AMERICAN CANCER
SOCIETY

AMERICAN RED CROSS
Building 285, Route 4,
Hagatia, GU 96910

AMERICORPS PROGRAM

aka SERVEGUAM!
Commission

ANDERSEN

AIRMEN & FAMILY
READINESS CENTER
Andersen Air Force Base

ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE

Description of Services

Provides assistance and support
services for those with cancer.

Provides services including:
counseling, referral services,
financial assistance in times of crisis,
disaster relief, training in health

and safety programs, as well as
other services specifically First Aid &
CPR training.

Provides education scholarships to
participants who provide volunteer
services to the community.

Assists both single and married
personnel to help solve problems,
obtain assistance and provide
in-depth information on resources
available to them in the military
and civilian community on Guam.
Offers services in the areas of
parenting, family life skills, personal
improvement, and youth.

Prosecutes individuals; consults
with victims/witnesses for case
preparation, evidence gathering
and testimony; and advocates for
consumers.

Contact Information

Tel: 477-9451 /2
Fax: 477-9450

Tel: 472-6217 /9
Fax: 477-2721

Tel: 475-7081 /2
Fax: 475-7045

Website:
www.guamdol.net

(Go to ServeGuam.net
under Employment &
Training)

Tel: 366-8136
Fax: 366-8267

Tel: 475-3324
Fax: 472-2493

49



Family Supports

Agency

AUDIOLOGICAL
SERVICES

Pediatric Evaluation and
Diagnostic Services,
Department of Education,
Division of Special Education

AUTISM COMMUNITY
TOGETHER (ACT)

AYUDA PARAI
MANAINA (PARENTAL
ASSISTANCE)

Sanctuary, Inc.

BOY SCOUTS OF
AMERICA CHAMORRO
DISTRICT

BUREAU OF FAMILY
HEALTH & NURSING

SERVICES
Department of Public Health
& Social Services

BUREAU OF
SOCIAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

(BOSSA)
Department of Public Health
& Social Services

CAREER CENTER

Guam Community College

50

Description of Services

Provides early screening from birth to
school age children to identify possible
hearing impairments.

A family support group for families of
children with autism.

Provides parental assistance and services
in the areas of anger management,
parenting skills, parent support groups,
and outreach services.

Offers character, citizenship, and
personal fitness training for male youth
from 1st grade through age 20 years. 1st
to 5th grades are Cub Scouts and ages 11
to 18 years are Boy Scouts.

Administers Maternal Child Health
Programs; Family Planning; Central
Medical Clinic and Island Wide Nursing
Services.

Maintains an updated list of all licensed
child care facilities. Responsible for
licensing and monitoring childcare
facilities excluding those childcare
facilities in military bases. Administers
the various Child Welfare Programs: Child
Protective Services, Adoption, Foster
Care, and Family Preservation.

Provides vocational assessment
including aptitude testing, career
exploration and career guidance.

Contact Information

Tel/Fax: 300-2254

Contact Person:
Ann Marie Cruz

Tel: 653-7991
Cell: 777-7991
Fax: 477-7473

Email:
inquiries@sanctuary.org

Tel: 475-7101/2/3
Fax:477-3117

Tel: 649-0639
Fax: 649-0646

Tel:
735-7168/7351/7356

Fax: 735-7103

Tel: 475-2653 / 2672
TTY:477-0500
Fax: 477-0500

Tel: 735-5531-4

GCC ADMISSIONS/
REGISTRATION OFFICE



Family Supports

Agency

CARIDAD |

Catholic Social Services

CARIDAD I

Catholic Social Services

CASE MANAGEMENT
BRANCH

Catholic Social Services

CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
Department of Public Health
& Social Services

CATASTROPHIC
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

Catholic Social Services

CATHOLIC SOCIAL
SERVICES (CSS)

CDC/STD/HIV

Department of Public Health
& Social Services

Description of Services

Provides supportive housing for
children between the ages of 5to 17
years who are referred by the court
and/or Child Protective Services.

Provides supportive housing for adults
with mild to severe disabilities.

Provides advocacy, assessment,
counseling, evaluation, information
& referral, interpreting, placement
referral, home visit and telephone

assistance to persons age 60 and older.

Assists those who are unable to afford
the cost of medical treatment of a
catastrophic illness, which is an “iliness
with medically related expenses of
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) or
more than one’s insurance or which
are not covered by one’s medical
insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, or
Medically Indigent Program.

Provides assistance to persons in
need because of catastrophic medical
conditions.

Provides home bound meals, adult
daycare services for social needs, in
home service, personal care, errands,
and transportation.

Provides counseling, education,
testing, and treatment for HIV
and STDs.

Contact Information

Tel: 635-1407
Fax: 635-1444

Tel: 635-1407
Fax: 635-1444

Tel: 635-1422 /3
Fax: 635-1444

Email:
cmsmanamko@yahoo.com

Tel: 735-7245
Fax: 734-7015

Tel: 735-7245
Fax: 734-7015

Tel: 635-1421
Fax: 734-7015

Tel:
734-2437 HOTLINE

Tel:
735-7166 /7149 /
7137

51



Family Supports

Agency

CENTER FOR
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ON GUAM (CILG)

(next to Marianas Electronics)
RK Plaza Bldg, Unit 6

1088 Barrigada Hts,

GU, 96913

CHILD & ADOLESCENT
SERVICES DIVISION
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

CHILD CARE &
DEVELOPMENT FUND
(CCDF) PROGRAM
(Formerly Block Grant Child
Care) Department of Public
Health & Social Services

CHILD PROTECTIVE
SERVICES (CPS)
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

CHILD SUPPORT
ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION

Office of the Attorney
General, Family Division
287 West O'Brien Drive

CHILD DEVELOPMENT
CENTERS

(U.S. Naval Base, Guam)
(Andersen Air Force Base,
Guam)

Description of Services

Provides information and referral,
peer counseling, independent living
skills, and advocacy.

Addresses a broad spectrum of
mental disorders which affect youth.
Services include care coordination/
case management; individual, family,
group and play counseling/therapy;
outreach crisis service in home
intervention; respite care; therapeutic
day treatment; family resource center;
as well as the Child-Adolescent
Inpatient Unit.

Assists low income families to meet
their childcare needs and expenses to
maintain employment and/or attend
a training or educational program.

Receives and investigates reports of
child abuse and neglect. Provides
crisis intervention, removal and
placement, initiation of court
intervention, and case management
services.

An absent parent has an obligation
to support their children, financially.
The child support enforcement office
assists in identifying and locating
absent parents and enforcing this
obligation.

Provides day care services available
for military dependents on a routine
or drop-in basis.

Contact Information

Tel: 637-4548 /9
Fax: 633-4551

Email:
dawnme@pacificil.org

Tel: 477-5339/8
Fax: 477-5330

Tel: 735-7256 / 7257
Fax: 734-5955

Tel: 475-2653 / 2672
Fax: 477-0500

Tel: 475-3360
Ext. 661/ 663 / 664

Fax: 477-2159

(Naval Base)
Tel: 564-1844/5 / 472-2312
(Teen Center) 339-6130

Fax: 564-1751

(Andersen Air Force Base)
Tel: 362-6280 / 366-1601



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

CIVIL DEFENSE
#221B Chalan Palasyo

Agafa Heights, Guam 96910

CLIENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM (CAP)

CLIENT SERVICES &
FAMILY COUNSELING
Superior Court of Guam

COMMUNITY HEALTH
CENTERS (CHC)
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

COMMUNITY
OUTREACH
PREVENTION
EDUCATION &
DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM (COPED)
Sanctuary, Inc.

Directs all policy regarding Civil
Defense functions in the Territory of
Guam under Public Law 1-21, known
as the Civil Defense Act of 1951,
codified in Title 10. Chapter 65, of
the Guam Code Ann. Jan. 13, 1993.

Assists Vocational Rehabilitation
clients to ensure their rights under
the Rehabilitation Act are protected
and benefits available through
programs authorized under the Act.

Provides parenting classes;
individual, family, and group
counseling; psychiatric and
psychological evaluation to court
referred clients.

Provides comprehensive primary
medical care to all ages by
appointment or walk-in, regardless
of ability to pay. A sliding fee scale
is available for those who qualify.
Allinsurances (including Medicaid
& MIP) are accepted. Services may
include prenatal care, Well Baby/
Well Child care, sports/school
physical exams, immunization, walk-
in care for minor emergencies and
acute illness.

Provides public housing residents
with services such as door-to-door
outreach, educational / economic
workshops, resident association
capacity building, drug & alcohol
assessment and referral, parenting
classes as well as youth peer
leadership training, mentorship, and
conflict resolution.

Tel: 475-9600 / 9602
Fax: 477-3727

Tel: 646-4227

Tel: 475-3101 / 3383
Fax: 472-5450

Northern Region
CHC (Dededo)

Tel: 635-7411 /7492
Fax: 635-7493
Southern Region
CHC (Inarajan)

Tel: 828-7502

Fax: 828-7504
Central Region
(Mangilao)

Tel: 735-7101/2

Tel: 475-7103
Fax:477-3117

53



Family Supports

Agency

COOPERATIVE
EXTENSION
University of Guam

COUNSELING
SERVICES BRANCH
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

CRIME STOPPERS
Guam Police Department

CRISIS HOTLINE

Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

DAY TREATMENT
BRANCH

Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

54

Description of Services Contact Information

Tel: 735-2055
Fax: 734-1244

Personal financial management
program that provides information
and educational support to help you
reach your financial goals.

Tel: 647-5325 / 5405
Fax: 647-0250

Direct clinical services are provided
to adults, children, families, couples,
and groups with problems which
may or may not occur because of
substance abuse or mental illness.
*An Intake/Referral will be taken
over the phone, and then you will be
referred to the proper section

of services.

Enables individuals to report Tel:

information related to crimes 477-HELP (4357)
committed, while ensuring the Cell:

confidentiality of the reporter. 888-STOP (7868)

A 24-hour crisis intervention hotline
that serves the community by
providing a listening service, referral
service, and public outreach.

All calls are confidential.

Tel: 647-8833 /4
Fax: 647-0250

Tel: 647-5317
Fax: 647-5402

Residential and day treatment
services operate as an adult day
treatment program for acute and
chronic mentally ill persons.



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

DENTAL
CLINIC-MANGILAO

Department of Public Health

& Social Services

DEPARTMENT OF
INTEGRATED SERVICES
FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABILITIES (DISID)

238 Archbishop F. C. Flores St.

DNA Building, Suite 703
Hagatia, GU 96910

DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS & RECREATION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH &
SOCIAL SERVICES

123 Chalan Karetam Rt. 10
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Provides free basic dental services
for children below the age of 17
years and emergency dental care

to senior citizens over the age of 55
years. All services are free of charge.

Provides integrated services for
individuals with disabilities and their
families including a maximum of 16
hours of respite care a month.

Develops and implements

cultural, recreational, and other
leisure activities for the public;
conducts educational programs;
and promotes health and wellness
through use of recreational facilities,
beaches, and pools.

Provides leadership and direction
in diverse areas of environmental
health, consumer protection,
communicable disease control,
vital statistics, Medicaid, MIP, food
stamps, public assistance, foster
care, and elderly programs.

Tel: 735-7364
Fax: 735-7155

Tel: 475-4646
(Director’s Office)

TTY:477-9183
Fax: 477-2892

Tel: 475-6296/7/6288
Fax: 477-0997

Tel: 735-7102
(Director’s Office)

Fax: 734-5910

55



Family Supports

Agency

DEPARTMENT OF
YOUTH AFFAIRS (DYA)

DIVISION OF
CURRICULUM &
INSTRUCTION
Department of Education

DIVISION OF

SENIOR CITIZENS
Department of Public Health
& Social Services

56

Description of Services

Provides programs and services
geared toward promoting youth
leadership skills as well as youth
development, rehabilitation, and
community involvement. Includes
correctional facilities, counseling,
juvenile diversion, school-based
programs, and youth resource
centers.

Responsible for the standards and
guidelines of instruction in public
schools.

Provides services for persons

age 60 years and older such as
Adult Day Care, Adult Protective
Services, Case Management, Senior
Center Operations, Transportation,
Congregate Nutrition, Home
Delivered Nutrition, Homemaker
Services, In-Home Services, Legal
Assistance, and Manamko Yan
Manhoben Program.

Contact Information

Tel: 735-5010
Fax: 734-7536

Northern
Resource Center

Tel: 635-4392 /93
Fax: 632-1366

Central
Resource Center

Tel: 477-9557 / 8
Fax: 477-9611

Southern
Resource Center

Tel: 565-5031 /2
Fax: 565-5032

Tel: 475-0512 /16
300-1653

Fax: 472-2241

Tel: 735-7382/92
Fax: 735-7416



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

DIVISION OF
SPECIAL EDUCATION
Department of Education

DIVISION OF
VOCATIONAL

REHABILITATION (DVR)
Department of Integrated
Services for Individuals with
Disabilities (DISID)

DOWN SYNDROME
ASSOCIATION OF GUAM
(DSAG)

DRUG & ALCOHOL
COUNSELING BRANCH
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

DRUG AND ALCOHOL

GROUP (NA"HOMLO)
Sanctuary, Inc.

Responsible for ensuring and
providing a free, appropriate public
education to all students with
disabilities, ages birth through 21
years. Services include speech/

language, occupational and physical

therapy, itinerant hearing, vision,
audiological, leisure, educational
services, services for emotionally
disabled, academic, visual and
performing arts programs for the
Gifted and Talented, and staff
development.

Provides employment services for
persons with disabilities who are
eligible for vocational services as
well as services to family members
of disabled persons.

A family support group for families
of children with Down syndrome.

Provides assessment, education,
individual and group counseling/
therapy, and aftercare to those
suffering from drug or alcohol
abuse.

An open support group for

youth ages 12 to 18 years that
discusses the negative effects and
consequences of drug/alcohol use
and focuses on getting participants
to understand how often, with
whom, and why they use these
substances.

Tel: 300-1322

Fax: 647-4404
(Temporary)

Tel: 475-4626-28/
5735

TTY:477-8642
Fax: 475-4661

Tel: 477-6706

Email:
inmiddle@guam.net

Fax: 477-7473

Tel: 647-5325/
475-5438-48

Fax: 477-7782

Website:
www.dmhsaguam.gov

Tel: 475-7101
Ext. 110

Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

57



Family Supports

Description of Services Contact Information
DRUG AND ALCOHOL A closed, more intensive support group Tel:
GROUP (PATHWAYS) for youth ages 11-24 years who have 475-7101 Ext. 108
Sanctuary, Inc. deeper issues concerning drugs and/or .
alcohol use or abuse. Designed to help Fax:477-3117
them understand the reasons for their Website:
use and recognize the consequences of Wwwisanctuaryguamorg
their decisions. Attendance in group is by
referral only and based on an assessment
conducted by program staff.
DRUG AND ALCOHOL Provides substance abuse and violence Tel: 475-7102
revention services through the
PREVENTION PROGRAM P ! 9 Fax: 477-3117
(DAPP) governor’s Safe and Drug Free Schools
Sanctuary, Inc. and Communities Act grant. Services Website:
include drug and alcohol screening, Wwwisanctuaryguam.org

assessments, outreach education,
counseling, support groups, as well as
educational training and workshops.

EDUCATIONAL & Provides the military community with Tel: 344-9027
DEVELOPMENTAL special education, speech/langf.lage Fax: 344-0322
INTERVENTION therapy, developmental screening, play-

SERVICES (EDIS) based therapy, play groups, and parent

training to children up to 3 years of age
who may have a developmental delay,
disability, or medical condition which
may affect their development.

U.S. Naval Regional Hospital

EDUCATIONAL TALENT An educational enrichment program Tel: 735-2251

SEARCH PROGRAM for middle and high school students on .
University of Guam Guam who come from disadvantaged Fax: 734-7514

backgrounds. Encourages and assists
minority students and those from other
under-represented groups in ways that
help them complete their secondary
education.

58



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

ELDERLY
NUTRITION SERVICES
Catholic Social Services

ELEMENTARY/

PRESCHOOL PROGRAM

Department of Education

Division of Special Education

ELIM PACIFIC
FOUNDATION.
Prison Fellowship Guam

EMERGENCY
FOOD BANK
Catholic Social Services

EMERGENCY
RECEIVING HOME

EMERGENCY SHELTER
Sanctuary Inc.

Delivers well-balanced meals to senior
citizen centers and to the frail elderly and
sick. Must be 60 years and older, have an
incapacitating disability, or be otherwise
isolated at home. Available from Mon -
Fri (except holidays).

Supports the implementation of
specialized instruction for students with
disabilities in the elementary schools.

Offers counseling and support services to
prisoners and parolees.

Distributes rice, vegetables, fruits, dried
goods, canned food, baby food and
disposable diapers to needy families or
those in crisis situations due to unusual
circumstances.

Offers shelter and care for those
neglected and abused.

A co-ed 30-day emergency shelter for
runaway, homeless, abused and troubled
youth ages 12 to 17 years. Services
include alcohol and drug screening

and assessments; individual and family
support counseling with a licensed
clinician; support groups; daily and
recreational therapeutic and educational
activities; and aftercare services to ensure
smooth transition from shelter to home.

Tel: 649-9716
Fax: 649-0242

Email:
css@guam.net

Tel: 647-4444
Ext. 2280
Elementary

Tel: 300-1329/
333-2280

Fax: 647-4404

Tel/Fax:
646-4601

Tel: 635-1443 /2
Fax: 635-1444

Email:
css@guam.net

Tel: 653-8855 /
632 -8877
Emergency Hotline

Fax: 632-8877

Tel: 475-7101 /7100
ext. 134

Tel: 475-7100
Crisis Line

Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

59



Family Supports

Agency

EMOTIONALLY
DISABLED PROGRAM
DOE, Division of Special
Education, Located at Chief
Brodie Elementary School

ERICA’S HOUSE

EXPANDED FOOD &
NUTRITION EDUCATION
PROGRAM (EFNEP)
University of Guam

FAMILY MINISTRY
Division of

Pastoral Ministries
Archdiocese of Agaia

FAMILY SERVICE
CENTER
The Salvation Army

60

Description of Services

Provides evaluation, specialized
instruction and counseling for all
students requiring services due to
their emotional disabilities.

A family visitation center. Provides
supervised and unsupervised visits,
and serves as a drop off and pick
up center.

Provides nutrition lessons such as food
storage, sanitation, meal planning

and budgeting, food preparation,

and proper nutrition to low income
families; young homemakers with
young children, and youths 9-19 years
of age.

Offers programs in marriage
counseling and guidance for children
of divorced or separated parents or
those in grief from death in the family.

Provides education and life skill
courses as well as canned food
(@amount depends on family size) to
individuals and/or families once every
3 months.

Contact Information

Tel:
300-2274 /2277 /78

Fax:
647-4404
(Temporary)

Tel: 642-4020/22

Email: Ericahse@
guamcell.net

Websites:
www.ericashouse.150m.com

www.guamsupremecourt.com

Contact: Coordinator,
Rachel Leon Guerrero

Tel: 735-2030
Fax: 734-4222

Email:
rachaeltlg@uguam.uog.edu

Tel: 472-6116
Ext. 231

Fax: 472-8024 /4406

Tel: 477-3528 / 29
Fax: 477-3505



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

FLEET & FAMILY
SUPPORT CENTER
Programs and services,
Bldg. 106

GENERAL EDUCATION
DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAM (GED)
Guam Community College

GENTLE REFUGE CRISIS
PREGNANCY CENTER
306 Duenas Street,
Hagatia, GU 96910

GOVERNOR'S
COMMUNITY
OUTREACH

FEDERAL PROGRAMS
OFFICE

GUAM DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES COUNCIL
130 University Drive, Suite
17, Mangilao, GU 96913

Assists both single and married military
personnel and their family members

to solve problems, obtain assistance
and provide in-depth information on
resources available to them in both the
military and civilian community

on Guam.

Provides GED testing to individuals
who have not finished high school.

A small fee is charged for these tests.

A place where women facing an
unplanned pregnancy can come for

free pregnancy tests and counseling.

Also offers sexual assault and
domestic violence services.

Provides services through a
volunteer network depending on
skills and experience of volunteers
and the need requested by the
volunteer station.

Advocates for system change,
public policy, and best practices
that promote the full inclusion
and integration of people with
developmental disabilities.

Tel:
333-2056/7/8;
333-9827/8

Fax: 333-2023 /
333-9630

Email:
FFSCguam@fe.navy.mil

Tel: 735-5584/5625
Fax: 735-5608

Website:
www.mygcc.edu

Tel: 477-1742

Tel: 475-9178
Fax: 472-7575

Tel: 735-9127/8
Fax: 734-9121

Email:
guamddc@teleguam.net

Website:
www.guamddc.com

61



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

GUAM EARLY HEARING
DETECTION AND
INTERVENTION

(GUAM EHDI) PROJECT
University of Guam CEDDERS

GUAM EARLY
INTERVENTION SYSTEM
(GEIS)

Department of Education
Division of Special Education

Located at Oceanview
Middle School

GUAM EMPLOYMENT
AND TRAINING
PROGRAM (GETP)
Department of Public Health
& Social Services

GUAM EMPLOYMENT
SERVICES (GES)
Department of Labor

GUAM'S FAMILY
SUPPORT 360° FOR
MILITARY FAMILIES
University of Guam CEDDERS

Provides resources to ensure all infants
born on Guam receive early hearing
screening, detection, and intervention
services.

Provides diagnostic services as well as
family support and intervention services
for children who have or are at risk

of having developmental delays and
disabilities.

Provides support services such as
transportation, child care, and work
expenses to all mandatory work
registered members, including
volunteers of eligible households
between the ages of 16 to 59 who are
receiving benefits under Food Stamps
and other welfare programs.

Assists individuals in finding gainful
employment in the private sector,
Government of Guam, or the Federal
Government. GES interviews job seekers,
looking at experience, education, and
skills as well as job opportunities listed at
GES by various employers.

Aims to serve as a guide to help
military family members identify and
access community supports to help
meet challenges and help maximize
the potential of their child with
developmental disabilities.

Tel: 735-2466
Fax: 734-2448

Email:
nenehearing@
guamehdi.org

Website:
www.guamehdi.org

Tel: 300-5776/5816

Tel: 735-7256
TTY:735-7196
Fax: 734-5955

Tel: 475-7031

Tel: 475-7028
(Administration Office)

Tel: 475-7043
(Director’s Office)

Fax: 475-7018

Tel: 735-2560
Fax: 734-2432

Email:
familysupport360@guamcedders.org

Website:

www.guamfamilysupport.org



Family Supports

Agency

GUAM GIRL SCOUTS

GUAM HEAD START
PROGRAM
Department of Education

GUAM HOME SCHOOL
ASSOCIATION

GUAM HOUSING AND
URBAN RENEWAL
AUTHORITY (GHURA)

Description of Services

Encourages girls, ages 5 to 17 years,
to develop their potential, make
friends, and become a vital part of
their community. Activities deal with
sports, leadership development,
service, career planning, social issues,
environmental protection, and
related areas. Adults over 18 years
provide guidance through voluntary
leadership.

A comprehensive child development
program for 4 year old children

of income eligible families and
children with special needs. Head
Start assists the child and family in
obtaining health, dental, nutritional,
psychological, and educational
services needed.

Support groups that hold
monthly meetings to collaborate
with other parents, in planning
and implementing home-based
educational programs for

their children.

Administers Housing assistance for
low- to moderate-income families
under Public Housing, Section 8
Housing Choice Voucher Program

and the Guma Trankilidat (Elderly
Housing); as well as the Community
Planning and Development (CPD)
Program designed to meet community
development projects.

Contact Information

Tel: 646-5652

Website:
www.guamgirlscouts.org
facebook.com/
guamgirlscouts

Tel: 475-0484 /
300-1603 / 1604

Fax: 477-1535

Website:
www.gdoe.net

Tel: 734-5497

Email:
guamhsa@gmail.com

Website:
www.guamhsa.org

Tel: 475-1330

Tel: 477-9851-54
Front Desk

Fax: 472-7565
Accounting

Fax: 477-7570
Section 8

63



Family Supports

Agency Description of Services Contact Information
GUAM HOUSING Government financial institution that Tel: 647-4143
rovides rental units, home loans, and/
CORPORATION (GHC) p Fax: 649-4144
or loans to cover the down payment and
closing cost of a home mortgage loan Website:
for qualified low- or moderate-income www.guamhousing.org

individuals and families who are first-
time homeowners, elderly, disabled, or

displaced.
GUAM IDENTIFIES A Family to Family Support Network Tel: 477-GIFT (4438)
FAMILIES TERRIFIC Parents’ Rights-Advocacy-Support- X
STRENGTHS, INC. Training Organization. Assists parents Cell: 482-4438
(G.LE.T.S.) of children with or at-risk for emotional, Fax: 477-4439

behavioral, and mental health disorders.

GUAM LEGAL SERVICES Provides legal services to indigent Tel: 477-9811/2
CORPORATION - persons and persons with disabilities in
DISABILITY LAW family law, domestic violence, disability Fax: 477-1320
CENTER (GLSC-DLC) rights, public benefits, consumer Disability Law
and civil rights; protection, advocacy Center
and client assistance programs for Tel: 922-4571
developmentally disabled and mentally
ill individuals. Includes information Fax: 477-4720
and referral, monitoring, support and Website:

advocacy counseling, ranging from
investigation to negotiation and legal
action as a final alternative.

www.lawhelp.org/gu

GUAM MEDICAID Provides medical care for persons Tel: 735-7243
Department .Of Pub|ic receiving weTIfar.e.benefits incIuciing Fax: 734-6860
Health & Social Services low income individuals and families

who meet the Medical Categorically

Needy Expansion income and resource

guidelines. Early Periodic Screening

123 Chalan Kareta, Rt. 10
Mangilao, Guam 96913

Mailing Address: Developmental Testing (EPSDT) also
PO Box 2816 provided by Medicaid.
Hagatfia, Guam 96932

64



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

GUAM MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY
(GMHA)

GUAM PARENT
INFORMATION
RESOURCE CENTER
(PIRC)

GUAM POLICE
DEPARTMENT (GPD)

GUAM'’S POSITIVE
PARENTS TOGETHER
(GPPT)

Provides 24-hour emergency medical
services, customary acute care services
and certain specialty services. Includes
adult and pediatric medical services;
in-patient and out-patient surgery;
intensive care; skilled nursing care;
laboratory and blood bank services;
radiology, nuclear medicine and CT
scan diagnostic services; pharmacy;
respiratory care; renal dialysis; rehab
services; and dietetic services.

A federally funded program that provides
FREE information, training, and resources
for parents and guardians of children
ages birth to 21 years old.

Serves the community by protecting life
and property, enforcing laws, preventing
crime, and maintaining order for all
citizens.

A non-profit organization representing
parents whose children have
developmental, physical, and emotional
disabilities. Support groups include:
Autism Community Together (ACT), the
Down Syndrome Association of Guam
(DSAG), Guam Early Hearing Detection
and Intervention (Guam EHDI), and Guam
Identifies Families Terrific Strengths
(G.LETS.).

E.R.:
647-2491 /2489 / 2281

TTY: 649-1801
Fax: 649-1729

Communications
Center
Fax: 649-5508

Emergency
Department
Fax: 649-1729

Administration
Tel: 647-2555

Fax: 649-0145

Tel: 477-7472/0
Fax:477-7473

Website:
www.guampirc.org

Mon-Fri:
8:30am - 6:30 pm

Sat:
10:00am-2:00pm

Emergency

Tel: 911

Tel: 475-8512 /08 / 09
Fax: 472-4036

Victims
Assistance Unit
Tel: 475-8620

Tel: 653-7991
Cell: 777-7991
Fax:477-7473

65



Family Supports

Agency

GUAM PUBLIC
LIBRARY SYSTEM

GUAM REGIONAL
TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Department of Administration,
Division of Public
Transportation Services

GUAM SYSTEM FOR
ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY
(GSAT)

University of Guam CEDDERS

GUAHAN PROJECT

GUMA IFIL
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

GUMA'’ SAN JOSE
Catholic Social Services

66

Description of Services

Provides information and library services
to assist individuals or groups with
special needs as well as for the general
public.

Provides three services to the public:
1) Fixed Route,

2) Demand Response, and

3) Para-Transit services.

Provides device demonstrations, device
loans, financial loans, training, technical
assistance, information and referrals, and
other services that promote access and
services for individuals with disabilities.

The Guahan Project helps keep our
community strong and informed about
the AIDS epidemic. The project provides
FREE AIDS educational workshops and
training sessions to the community; FREE
and confidential HIV and STD testing;
support groups, home, and hospital
visits and personal care items to people
living with HIV/AIDS on Guam and the
neighboring islands. Office Hours: M-F
9AM to 6PM

Provides supervised home care,
residential, and community support
services for adults with an intellectual
disability or developmentally disabled
adults. Operates the Independent Group
Home (IGH) & Mary Clare Home (MCH).

Provides emergency shelter for families
and individuals for no more than 60
days. Includes meals and support
services to assist the family in resolving
their problems which prevent their
independent living arrangements.

Contact Information

Tel: 475-4751/2
Fax: 477-9777

Email:
gpls@gpls.guam.gov

Website:
www.gpls.guam.gov

Tel:
475-4620/4686/4616

Fax: 475-4600

Tel: 735-2490

TTY: 735-2491

Fax: 734-8378
Website:
www.gsatcedders.org

Tel: 647-5684

Tel:
988-5636 / 689-4480
Email:

guahanproject@gmail.com;
gpcaml@gmail.com

Tel: 473-2607

Tel: 633-2955
Tel: 637-2957



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

HABITAT FOR
HUMANITY OF GUAM,
INC.

HEALING HEARTS RAPE
CRISIS CENTER
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

HOMEMAKER SERVICES
Catholic Social Services

I FAMAGU'ON-TA
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

IMMUNIZATION
PROGRAM
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

INA’FA MAOLEK

Encourages volunteer participation in
construction of homes for families with
limited resources. Homes are sold on

a no-profit, no interest mortgage and
homeowners provide volunteer labor to
reduce the construction cost.

Provides 24-hour crisis intervention
services and referrals for all victims of
sexual assault. Also provides a fully
equipped examining room and specially
trained nurse examiners who perform
sexual assault examinations in a safe and
healing environment.

Provides home health care, personal
hygiene, light housekeeping, monitoring
of medication, running errands, and
doing personal laundry for the elderly
60 years or older who are frail, sick or
disabled. Assists in the physical mobility
and general comfort of elderly persons
with impairments.

Assists youth from ages 5 to 21 years of
age with Serious Emotional Disturbances
/Disorders (SED) and their families.

Provides immunizations for childhood
preventable diseases for all children
birth -18 years of age.

Provides peer mediation and conflict
resolution workshops.

Tel: 647-4667
Fax: 472-4665

Email:
habitat@guam.net

Tel: 647-5351
Fax: 647-5414

Tel: 635-1420
Fax: 635-1444

Tel: 477-8847-49
Tel: 477-5338/9
Fax: 477-5330

Website:
www.guamchildren.org

Tel: 735-7143
TTY: 477-0500
Fax: 734-1475

Tel: 475-1977
Fax:475-1974

67



Family Supports

Agency

INETON MANAINA
PARENT SUPPORT
GROUP

Sanctuary, Inc.

IN-HOME SERVICES
Catholic Social Services

INTAKE / EMERGENCY
SERVICES

Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

ISLANDWIDE BREAST-
FEEDING COALITION

JOB OPPORTUNITY AND
BASIC SKILLS PROGRAM

(JOBS)
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

68

Description of Services

An open support group for adults age
18 years and older that focuses on the
issues of parenting and provides the
opportunity to discuss the frustrations
they face caring for their children.
Provides guidance on appropriate ways
to deal with issues in a non-violent
proactive manner.

Provides assistance to frail elderly,

60 years and older who are without
caretakers and are at risk of costly
institutionalization for reason of
limitation on their ability to function
independently as well as support
services such as respite care for
caregivers who are caring for frail elderly
at home.

Provides screening and evaluation.
Individuals in crisis or in cases of
emergency, should contact intake
services for assistance.

Provides education, support, and
promotion of breast-feeding for all
pregnant and lactating women and
their support network. Offers a 24-hour
hotline to answer breast-feeding
questions.

JOBS program builds skills for a better
future and helps individuals enter
educational and training programs.
Provides support services for child care,
transportation and work expenses
when starting a new job. Open to all
mandatory work registered members,
including volunteers of eligible
households between the ages of 16-59
who are receiving benefits under TANF
and other Public Assistance programs.

Contact Information

Tel: 475-7101
Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel:
635-1415/6 /1419 /20

Fax: 635-1444

Tel: 647-5440

Tel: 735-7127
Fax: 734-7097

Tel: 735-7256
TTY:477-0500



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

KARIDAT OFFICE
Catholic Social Services

LEND-A-HAND GUAM
CHAPTER
Pacific Daily News

LIFE TEEN

North: Our Lady of Lourdes
Church (Yigo)

Central: Immaculate Heart
of Mary Church (Toto)

LIGHTHOUSE
RECOVERY CENTER
The Salvation Army

LIHENG TRANSITIONAL
HOME PROGRAM/
ELDERLY HOUSING
Catholic Social Services

Offers therapeutic home care for those
suffering from developmental disabilities.
Provides housing and activities of daily
living.

Financial assistance limited to local
residents for emergency need situations
on a one-time basis. Must prove financial
need & the inability to acquire assistance
from any other source.

Provides youth retreats and regular post-
retreat fellowship sessions designed to
encourage spiritual growth and healthy
relationships among families, church, and
the community.

Provides a drug-free transitional shelter
for homeless men wanting to work on
their recovery from drugs and alcohol

in a supportive environment. The center
helps clients overcome their addictive
behavior and trains them in life skills that
will lead to drug-free and responsible
living.

Provides subsidized transitional housing
for homeless families & persons with
disabilities to pursue economic self-
sufficiency over a two-year period.

Must be classified as homeless &in a
low-income bracket.

Barrigada Heights
Tel: 635-1405

Fax: 635-1444

Tumon
Tel: 646-4007

Mangilao
Tel: 734-4196

Tel: 477-9711-6
Ext. 102

Fax: 472-1512

North (Yigo)
Tel: 653-2584
Fax: 653-4746

Central (Toto)
Tel: 477-9118

Fax: 472-2514

Tel: 477-7671
Fax: 477-4649
Website:

www.salvationarmy-guam.org

Tel: 635-1413 / 1446

Email:
css@guam.net

69



Family Supports

Agency

MATERNAL CHILD
HEALTH CLINIC
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

MEDICAL SOCIAL
SERVICES
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

MEDICALLY INDIGENT

PROGRAM (MIP)
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

MOTHEREAD®

A program of the Guam
Humanities Council

Suite 106 Reflection Center

NEW BEGINNINGS
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

OASIS EMPOWERMENT
CENTER
Elim Pacific Ministries

70

Description of Services

Provides free medical services to vulnerable
populations (i.e., well child care to
low-income children under age 5 and
prenatal care/family planning to women

of childbearing age) as well as those with
diseases (e.g., STD/HIV, TB) which pose a
threat to the community.

Provides services to patients and/or families
who are experiencing social, emotional,
psychological, or financial problems

related to their illness, disabling condition,
disability and its incapacitating effects, or
high-risk pregnancy including counseling,
medical consultation, referral, and crisis
intervention.

Provides medical assistance to low income
families afflicted with tuberculosis, Lytico
Bodig, irreversible renal failure, or diabetics
who use insulin and related supplies. To
qualify, persons need to show that they
can't qualify for Medicaid; have no medical
insurance coverage; are financially unable
to pay for medical coverage/services; and
have medical insurance that can't cover the
cost of medically required treatment.

Literacy program for parents to improve
literacy and language skills; helps parents
to become positive reading role models for
their children.

Provides drug and alcohol services for
adults.

Offers residential counseling

and supportive services for women
with life-controlling problems such as
addiction, co-dependency, and the
wounds of abuse and homelessness.
Outpatient programs are also available
for those with a more stable living
environment.

Contact Information

Tel: 735-7121

Administrative
Office
Tel: 735-7105

Fax: 734-7097

Mangilao
Tel: 735-7351 /7174

Fax: 735-7103

Dededo
Tel: 635-7417

Tel: 735-7278
Fax: 734-3364

Tel: 472-4468
Fax: 472-4465

Email:
cathy_ghc@teleguam.net

Tel: 475-5438 / 39-48
Fax: 477-7782

Tel: 646-4601

Fax: 646-5601 ext.
211

Email:
oasis@elimpacific.net



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

OCCUPATIONAL AND
PHYSICAL THERAPY
Department of Education
Division of Special Education

OFFICE OF PUBLIC
DEFENDER CRIMINAL
& JUVENILE

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
GUARDIAN
Supreme Court of Guam

ONE-STOP

CAREER CENTER
Department of Labor

PEACE PROGRAM
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

PREVENTION &
TRAINING BRANCH
Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

PROBATION DIVISION
Superior Court of Guam

Involves assessment, identification,
development, and implementation of
specific therapy programs. Includes
ongoing direct services to those students
who need self-care, fine motor, and gross
motor instruction.

Handles Criminal and Juvenile cases, serves
court orders.

Receives referrals concerning persons who
may be in need of guardianship. Serves as
guardian of persons (or estate of an adult)
who by reason of age, disease, or disability
are unable/unassisted to properly care for
self or property and for whom no alternate
guardian among family and friends can

be identified. Assists the Superior Court in
the appointment of a guardian of an adult.
Assists, advises, and guides persons who
are seeking or have been appointed as
guardian of an adult. Offers guidance and
counsel to avoid the need for appointment
of a guardian, where possible; educates the
public on guardianship and alternatives to
guardianship.

Provides job seekers with employment-
related services such as training assessment
as well as employment counseling and
referral.

PEACE proposes to implement evidence-
based alcohol, tobacco, and other drug
prevention programs for the island of
Guam.

Provides information and activities
to empower individuals or build their
self-esteem in order to prevent the
development of problems related to
dysfunctional life situations or
substance abuse.

Provides monitoring and supervision to
individuals on probation.

Tel: 647-4401/ 2
Fax: 647-4404

Tel: 475-3100
Fax: 477-5844

Tel: 475-3173
Fax: 472-0381

Email:
publicguardian@opg.
guamcourts.org

Tel: 475-7000
Fax: 475-7098

Tel: 477-9079 / 9083
Fax: 477-9076

www.peaceguam.org

Tel: 477-9079-83
Fax: 477-9076

Tel: 475-3388/
475-3448

Fax: 477-4944

www.justice.gov.gu

71



Family Supports

Agency

PROJECT AIM
Guam Community College

PROJECT KARINU
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

PROJECT TINITUHON
University of Guam CEDDERS

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

PUBLIC DEFENDER
SERVICE CORPORATION

72

Description of Services

Provides academic and personal support
services for students who meet one or
more of the following requirements:

1. First generation college student;

2. Income-eligible;

3. Students with disabilities.

Project Karifiu is a Guam Child Mental
Health Initiative which is part of Guam's
Early Childhood System of Care that will
serve children Birth to age 5. The goals
of the project are to serve young children
with mental health disorders and to help
prevent these disorders from occuring

by developing a range of supportive
services to improve the system of care for
young children and their families.

Location: UOG Dean Circle House 22/23.
Facilitates the implementation of Guam’s
Early Childhood Comprehensive System
around five focus areas:

1. Access to Health Insurance and
Medical Home;

2. Social Emotional Development and
Mental Health;

3. Early Care & Education
and Child Care;

4. Parent Education; and
Family Supports.

Provides the following:

« Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF),

+ Aid to the Permanently and Totally
Disabled Persons (APTD),

- Aid to the Blind (AB),
Old Age Assistance (OAA)
General Assistance (GA)
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP)

Provides quality legal services to
indigent persons in both criminal
and civil proceedings within
prescribed standards and goals.

Contact Information

Tel: 735-5594 / 5
Fax: 734-5238

www.guamcc.edu

Tel: 478-5400
Fax: 478-5415

Tel: 735-2466
Fax: 734-2448

SNAP Office Mangilao
Tel: 735-7245

MIP/ Welfare

Dededo

Tel: 635-7432

Inarajan

Tel: 828-7542

Tel: 475-3100
Fax: 477-5844



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

RELATIONSHIP
INTELLIGENCE (RI)
PROGRAM
Sanctuary, Inc.

RESPITE CARE
PROGRAM
Catholic Social Services

SALVATION ARMY

SANCTUARY, INC.

Provides youth education on the
value of healthy relationships and
making good premarital choices.

Provides free respite care services for
families of persons with disabilities
(mental or physical) and persons
with a chronic/terminal illness.
Serves ALL ages, operating from
8am-9pm, and every day of the
week. Funded by the Department of
Public Health & Social Services.

Provides emergency food, clothing,
and furniture services. Includes
rent and utility assistance, disaster
assistance, and substance abuse
services. A non-profit organization
that provides an array of social
services and operates a thrift shop.

Provides 24-hour accessibility to
youth between ages 12 to18 who
are experiencing a family problem/
conflict. Includes counseling,
referrals, temporary emergency
shelter & aftercare; also provides
individual, group, & family
counseling. Offers various programs,
services, and support groups
through its Ayuda Para | Mafaina
(APIM) Parental Assistance Program
and Drug & Alcohol Prevention
Program (DAPP), and Relationship
Intelligence (RI) Program.

Tel: 475-7101
Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel: 635-1418/17

Email:
css@guam.net

Tiyan
Tel: 477-9872

Fax: 477-3505 /9870

Thrift Shop,
Camp Watkins Rd.
Tel: 647-1569

Family Services
Tel: 477-3528

Fax: 477-3505

Tel: 475-7101

Tel: 475-7100
CRISIS HOTLINE

Fax:477-3117
Website:

www.sanctuaryguam.org

73



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact

SECONDARY PROGRAM
Department of Education

Division of Special Education

SELF-ESTEEM GROUP
Sanctuary, Inc.

SENIOR CITIZENS
SUPPORT SERVICES
Division of Senior Citizens,
Department of Public
Health & Social Services

SENIOR COMMUNITY
SERVICE EMPLOYMENT
PROGRAM

Department of Labor

SERVICIO PARA |

MANAMKO (SPIMA)
Guam Association of
Retired Persons

74

Supports the implementation of
specialized instruction to students
with disabilities in the secondary
schools.

An open support group for youth
ages 11 to 18 years that addresses
their self-concept and feelings of
worth; works to increase their value
of self.

Senior citizens, age 60 and older,
with services available to help
maintain and improve the quality of
their lives.

Assists economically disadvantaged
persons who are 55 years and older
and are unemployed or have poor
employment prospects through
part-time subsidized employment
with ultimate transition to
unsubsidized employment.

Provides programs and services
aimed toward promoting and
maintaining the total well-being of
the senior citizen.

Information

Tel: 300-2280
Fax: 647-4404

Tel: 475-7101
Fax:477-3117
Website:

www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel:
735-7382/
735-7415

Fax: 735-7416

Tel: 475-7015
Fax:475-7018

Tel:
477-9014 /
473-1916

Fax: 477-9015



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

SOCIAL SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION

SPECIAL KIDS CLINIC
Department of Public
Health & Social Services
Northern Region CHC
(Dededo)

SPEECH & LANGUAGE
SERVICES

DOE, Division of Special
Education

Located at the former
John F. Kennedy Annex.

SPIMA, SENIOR CENTER
Guam Association of
Retired Persons

SPIMA,
TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

DPHSS Division of
Senior Citizens

Guam Branch Office for persons
applying for a Social Security
number, and for any information on
benefits.

Provides comprehensive primary
care services in a multidisciplinary
way (team includes specially trained
pediatrician, nurse, and medical
social worker) to children from
birth to age 16 years with special
health care needs such as extreme
prematurity, complex seizures,
congenital conditions, and related
needs. Bi-monthly services located
at the Northern Region Community
Health Center, twice monthly.

Provides evaluation, consultation,
and direct services to children with
disabilities requiring speech and
language therapy.

Provides wholesome recreational
activities whenever possible to
persons age 60 years and older.

Provides transportation services to
registered senior citizens age 60 and
older. Priority of services is as follows:
1) Hemodialysis and Cancer treatment;
2) Doctor appointments; 3) Lab tests;

4) Therapy; 5) Prescription pick-up; 6)
Dental appointments; 7) Social Services
appointments such as housing, welfare,
and food stamps; 8) Social Security
Office visit; 9) Shopping; 10) Other (upon
government approval).

Tel: 635-4433
Fax: 635-4200

By Appointment:
Ask for Gigi

Tel:
635-7411 then dial 6

Fax: 637-0440

Tel: 300-1328 / 2292
Fax: 647-4404

Tel: 477-9014
Fax: 477-9015

Tel: 647-7382 /7392
Fax: 649-3253

75



Family Supports

Agency

ST. DOMINIC'S SENIOR
CARE HOME

STD/HIV PREVENTION
PROGRAM

Department of Public
Health & Social Services

STUDENT SUPPORT
SERVICES
Department of Education

SUPERIOR COURT
CLIENT SERVICES AND
FAMILY COUNSELING

SUPERIOR COURT OF
GUAM, “THRIVE"

SUPPLEMENTAL

NUTRITION ASSISTANCE

PROGRAM (SNAP)

Department of Public Health

and Social Services

76

Description of Services

Provides intermediate and supervised
residential care for senior individuals 55
years and older.

Provides counseling, education, testing
and treatment of HIV
and STDs.

Provides services to schools and other
units within the DOE: Attendance
services, psychological and social work
services to non-special education
students, coordination of guidance and
school health services, consultation
and in-service training on non-curricula
student services of the department.

Provides client and family counseling
services referred by the court. Services
include: Individual, Marriage and
Family Counseling, Family Violence
Men’s Groups, Sex Offender’s Groups,
Conciliation Counseling, Women's
Groups, and Kids Groups (5-12 years).

The Guam courts will refer women

18 and older to Teaching, Healing,

& Recovery for Women in Violent
Environments (THRIVE), by providing
education about family violence and
opportunities to learn new strategies and
life skills to support new life changes.

Formerly known as the Food Stamp
Program. Monthly benefits are provided
to help low income households buy
food. Certain guidelines must be met to
qualify.

Contact Information

Tel: 632-9370/8/9
Fax: 637-1679

Tel: 734-2437 / 2105

Tel: 300-1623-6

Fax: 472-7888

Tel:
475-3101

Fax: 472-5450

Tel: 475-3101

Mangilao
Tel: 735-7245
Fax: 734-3364

Dededo
Tel: 635-7466 /7

Inarajan
Tel: 828-7543
Fax: 828-7542



Family Supports

Description of Services

Contact Information

TEMPORARY
EMERGENCY FOOD

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

(TEFAP)
Department of Education
Food Services

THRIFT SHOP AND
FINGERPRINTING
Catholic Social Services

TOBACCO CESSATION
Sanctuary Inc.

TRANSITIONAL LIVING
PROGRAM (TLP)
Sanctuary Inc.

TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES
Department of Education,

Division of Special Education

Located at the former JFK
Annex

Provides food items once a month to
income-eligible families.

Provides clothing, household furniture,
when available, and other family
essentials for sale to the public. Fire
victims and those in emergency need
are given clothing without cost. Provides

fingerprinting for employment purposes.

A weekly open/instructional group for
youth ages 11-18 years that uses the
Minnesota Smoking Prevention Program
to discourage tobacco use among
adolescents. Also encourages members
to deal with peer pressure and make
appropriate decisions to abstain from
alcohol and drug use.

An 18-month program which provides a
24-hour shelter for youth ages 16 to 21
years for whom returning home is not
an option as well as for youth who are
aging out of the foster care system and
require assistance to transition into an
independent living situation within the
community.

Provides safe, efficient transportation
for students with disabilities to & from

school and other sites when the student’s

unique needs prohibit the usage of the
regular bus system.

Tel:
475-6402 / 6400-09

Fax: 477-5394

Thrift Shop:
472-1271

Fingerprinting:
635-1442

Tel: 475-7101
Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel:
475-7101
extension 135

Fax:477-3117

Website:
Www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel: 647-4401/02

77



Family Supports

Agency

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS

UPWARD BOUND/Trio
University of Guam

VETERANS CENTER
U.S. Naval Hospital

VICTIMS ADVOCATES

REACHING OUT (VARO)

Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

24-hour dispatch through
Crisis Hotline

WIC PROGRAM
Department of Public Health
& Social Services

78

Description of Services

Accepts loan applications for
housing from low-income families
and grant applications from low-
income elderly (62 years and older)
for home upkeep and maintenance.

Provides outpatient medical care to
eligible veterans. Includes veteran’s
benefits to honorably discharged
veterans and their beneficiaries.
Includes counseling and other
services to active duty personnel
who are ready to retire or be
discharged from the military.

A federally funded program to assist
students in completing their high
school education and encourage
them to attend college.

Provides individual counseling,
couple/family counseling, and
groups. Referrals may be made

to assist veterans in promoting
personal growth and greater
readjustment to community living.

Services by trained volunteers who
respond to victims of violent crimes
and their families by providing crisis
intervention, information, follow-up
and referral.

Special supplemental nutrition &
education program for women who
are pregnant, breast feeding or
post-partum, infants, and children
up to age 5.

Contact Information

Tel: 472-7361
Fax: 472-7366

Tel: 475-5760
Fax: 475-5855

Tel: 735-2245
Fax: 734-7514

Tel: 472-7161/60
Clinic

Tel: 475-5760
Fax: 472-5855

HOTLINE 24/7
Tel: 477-5552

Fax: 477-8276

Email:
varoguam@yahoo.com

Tel:
475-0295/ 6 Tiyan

Tel: 735-7180/ 1
Mangilao

Tel: 635-7471/2
Dededo



Family Support Groups

Agency

AUTISM COMMUNITY
TOGETHER (ACT)

AYUDA PARA
MANAINA (PARENTAL
ASSISTANCE)

Sanctuary, Inc.

DOWN SYNDROME
ASSOCIATION OF GUAM
(DSAG)

GUAM EARLY HEARING
DETECTION AND
INTERVENTION

(Guam EHDI)

FAMILY SUPPORT
GROUP

University of Guam CEDDERS

Description of Support

A family support group for families
of children with autism.

Provides parental assistance and
services in the areas of anger
management, parenting skills,
parent support groups, and
outreach services.

A family support group for families
of children with Down syndrome.

A family support group for
families of children with hearing
impairments.

Contact Information

Tel: 787-2281 (ACT1)

Email:
evelyn.claros1@gmail.com

Email:

inquiries@sanctuaryguam.org

Tel: 475-7101/2/3
Fax: 477-3117
Website:

www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel: 477-6706

Email:
inmiddle@guam.net

Tel: 653-6652
Cell: 707-6821
Fax: 477-7473

Email:
flores.joyricha.joyce816@

gmail.com

Website:
www.guamehdi.org

79



Family Support Groups

Agency

GUAM'S FAMILY
SUPPORT 360° FOR
MILITARY FAMILIES

University of Guam CEDDERS

Location:
UOG Dean Circle House 30

GUAM IDENTIFIES
FAMILIES TERRIFIC
STRENGTHS, INC.
(G.ILF.T.S.)

GUAM'’S POSITIVE
PARENTS TOGETHER
(GPPT)

80

Description of Support

Aims to serve as a guide to help
military family members identify and
access community supports to help
meet challenges and help maximize
the potential of their child with
developmental disabilities.

A Family to Family Support Network
Parents’ Rights-Advocacy-Support-
Training Organization. Assists
parents of children with or at-risk for
emotional, behavioral, and mental
health disorders.

A non-profit organization
representing parents whose children
have developmental, physical, and
emotional disabilities. Support
groups include Autism Community
Together (ACT), the Down Syndrome
Association of Guam (DSAG),

Guam Early Hearing Detection and
Intervention (Guam EHDI), and
Guam Identifies Families Terrific
Strengths (G.L.ET.S.).

Contact Information

Tel: 735-2560
Fax: 734-2432

Email:

www.familysupport360@guamcedders.org

Website:
www.guamfamilysupport.org

Tel: 477-GIFT (4438)
Cell: 482-4438
Fax: 477-4439

Email:

guamfamilyleader@gmail.com

Website:
www.giftsonguam.org

Tel: 477-7472
Cell: 777-7991
Fax: 477-7473

Email:
amdcruz@teleguam.net



Description of Support

Contact Information

GUAHAN PROJECT

INETON MANAINA
PARENT SUPPORT
GROUP

Sanctuary, Inc.

ISLANDWIDE BREAST-
FEEDING COALITION

The Guahan Project helps keep

our community strong and
informed about the AIDS epidemic.
The project provides FREE AIDS
educational workshops and training
sessions to the community; FREE
and confidential HIV and STD
testing; support groups, home, and
hospital visits and personal care
items to people living with HIV/
AIDS on Guam and the neighboring
islands. Office Hours: M-F 9AM

to 6PM

An open support group for adults
age 18 years and older that focuses
on the issues of parenting and
provides the opportunity to discuss
the frustrations they face caring for
their children. Provides guidance on
appropriate ways to deal with issues
in a non-violent proactive manner.

Provides education, support, and
promotion of breast-feeding for

all pregnant and lactating women
and their support network. Offers a
24-hour hotline to answer breast-
feeding questions.

Tel:
689-4480 / 988-5636

Email:
guahanproject@gmail.com

Tel: 475-7101/2
Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel: 735-7127
Fax: 734-7097

81



Family Support Groups

Description of Support

Contact Information

VETERANS CENTER
U.S. Naval Hospital

VICTIMS ADVOCATES
REACHING OUT (VARO)

Department of Mental
Health & Substance Abuse

24-hour dispatch through
Crisis Hotline

VICTIMS WITNESS
AYUDA SERVICES,
(VWAS)

Office of the Attorney
General, Prosecution
Division

WELLSPRINGS GROUP
Sanctuary Inc.

YOUTH ANGER
MANAGEMENT GROUP
Sanctuary Inc.

82

Provides individual counseling,
couple/family counseling, and
groups. Referrals may be made

to assist veterans in promoting
personal growth and greater
readjustment to community living.

Services by trained volunteers who
respond to victims of violent crimes
and their families by providing crisis
intervention, information, follow-up
and referral.

Assists victims of crime by providing
information/referral, emotional
support, court accompaniment,
assistance in filing claims, and
transportation for victims if
necessary, to court or appointments
related to their case.

Closed support group for youth
ages 10 to 18 years who have been
emotionally, physically, or sexually
abused that focuses on the recovery
process of victimization.

A weekly open support/process
group for youth ages 11 to 17 years
that teaches the effects of anger

as well as the skills to help control
anger issues at home, school, and
with peers.

Tel: 472-7161/60
Clinic

Tel: 475-5760
Fax: 472-7262

HOTLINE 24/7
Tel: 477-5552

Fax: 477-8276

Email:
varoguam@yahoo.com

Tel: 475-3324

Tel: 475-7101
Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org

Tel: 475-7101
Fax:477-3117

Website:
www.sanctuaryguam.org



IoJ\]-) I-"\



Index

A-C

A

ABC 123 Learning and Development Center, 32
ABC Children's Center, 32

"ABCD" Agat Bay Child Development Center, 32
Academics (DOE), 29

Adacao Elementary School, 29

Administration (DOE), 28

Adolphson, Arania, M.D., 14

Adult & Children/Adolescent-Nursing Service
Inpatient Units, 47

Adult Anger Management Group, 47
Adult Day Care Services, 47

Adult High School Program, 47

Adult Protective Services (APS), 48
Agana Heights Elementary School, 29

Agency for Human Resources Development
(AHRD), 48

Akimoto, VincentT.,, M.D., 14
Alano, Maria, M.D., 712

Alee Shelter for Abused Spouses
and Children, 48

Alegria, Conrado V., D.D.S., 20

AL-ANON, 48

ALA-TEEN, 48

Alcoholics Anonymous, 48

Alvey, Rachel, M.D., 12

Amazing Kids 2 Child Development Center, 32
American Cancer Society, 49

American Medical Center, 711

American Red Cross, 49

Americorps Program aka
Serveguam! Commission, 49

Ananda Marga Pre-School Center, 33

Andersen Airmen & Family Readiness Center, 49
Anderson, Chris, 27

Arts (DOE GATE Program), 29

Assistive Technology (DOE), 28

84

Astumbo Elementary School, 29

Attorney General's Office, 49

Au, Shirley, Ph.D., 23

Audiological Associates, 24

Audiological Services, 27, 50

Autism (DOE), 27

Autism Community Together (ACT), 50,79

Ayuda Para | Mafhaina
(Parental Assistance), 50, 79

B.P. Carbullido Elementary School, 29
Bachmeier, Barbara, Ph.D., 23

Bambini Montessori School Center, 33
Bieling, Friedrich Christopher C., M.D., 18
Bishop Baumgartner Memorial School, 37
Blancaflor, Maria A, M.D., 12

Blessed Seed Christian Academy &
Day Care Center, 33

Blissett, Sonia, Ph.D., 23

Bordallo, Annie U, M.D,, 18

Boy Scouts of America Chamorro District, 50
Brady, Timothy P, D.D.S., 20

Bryson, Julie, M.D,, 74

Bureau of Family Health & Nursing Services, 50

Bureau of Social Services Administration
(BOSSA), 50

C

C.L.Taitano Elementary School, 29
Camacho, Rosemarie, IMFT, 24

Career Center, GCC, 50

Caridad | (CSS), 51

Caridad II, (CSS), 51

Carrera, Yolanda M., M.D., 12

Case Management Branch, 57
Catastrophic lllness Assistance Program, 57
Catastrophic Medical Assistance, 57
Catholic Social Services (CSS), 57



Index

C-E

CDC/STD/HIV (DPHSS), 51
Center For Early Development, 34

Center for Independent Living
on Guam (CILG), 52

Chalan Pago Montessori Center, 34
Chen, Wen Yen, M.D., 12

Cheng, Victoria, D.M.D., 19

Chief Brodie Elementary School, 29

Child & Adolescent Services
Division (DMHSA), 52

Child Care & Development
Fund Program (DPHSS), 52

Child Care Centers, 32

Child Development Centers (U.S. Naval Base,
Andersen Air Force Base), 52

Child Protective Services (DPHSS), 52

Child Support Enforcement Division (DPHSS), 52
Chiu, John, M.D.,, 15

Civil Defense, 53

Client Assistance Program (CAP), 53

Client Services & Family Counseling
(Superior Court of Guam), 53

Cole, Farrell A, M.D., 18
Community Health Centers (DPHSS), 53

Community Outreach Prevention Education &
Development Program (COPED), 53

Compliance (DOE), 28

Cooperative Extension Service (UOG), 54
Counseling Services Branch (DMHSA), 54
Crime Stoppers, 54

Crisis Hotline (DMHSA), 54

Cruz, Luis, M.D., 15

D

D.L. Perez Elementary School, 29

Data Office (DOE), 28

Davis-Finch, Kathryn, MA, IMFT, ATR, 24
Day Treatment Branch (DMHSA), 54

Deaf & Head of Hearing Program (DOE), 28

Dental Clinic-Mangilao (DPHSS), 54
Department of Education, 27

Department of Integrated Services for Individuals
with Disabilities (DISID), 55

Department of Parks & Recreation (DPR), 55

Department of Public Health &
Social Services (DPHSS), 55

Department of Youth Affairs (DYA), 56
Division of Curriculum & Instruction (DOE), 56
Division of Senior Citizens (DPHSS), 56
Division of Special Education (DOE), 57
Division of Vocational Rehabilitation DVR/DISID, 57
Doc's Day Care and Pre-school Center-L.L.C.,, 34
Domalanta, Dina D, M.D., 12

Dombrowski, Chris, M.D., 15

Dominican Child Development Center, 34

Down Syndrome Association of Guam (DSAG),
57,79

Drug & Alcohol Counseling Branch (DMHSA), 57
Drug and Alcohol Group (Na'Homlo), 57

Drug and Alcohol Group (Pathways), 58

Drug and Alcohol Prevention Program (DAPP), 58

E

Educational & Developmental Intervention
Services (EDIS), 58

Educational Talent Search Program (UOG), 58
EDU's Fun Learning Center, 35

Elderly Nutrition Services, 59

Elementary Schools (DOE), 29-30
Elementary/Preschool Program (DOE), 28, 59
Elim Pacific Foundation, 59

Emergency Food Bank (CSS), 59

Emergency Receiving Home, 59

Emergency Shelter (Sanctuary, Inc.), 59
Emotionally Disabled Program (DOE), 27, 60
Erica's House, 60

Ericson, Debra G, M.D., 15

85



Index

E-H

Expanded Food & Nutrition
Education Program (UOG), 60

F

4-H & Youth Development, 47

F.Q. Sanchez Elementary School, 29

Family Ministry (Archdiocese of Agana), 60
Family Pacific, 24

Family Service Center (Salvation Army), 60
Fegurgur, Mary K., M.S.W.,, Psy.D., 24

Fell, William R., M.D., 24

FHP Health Center, 77

Finegayan Elementary School, 29

First Step Early Childhood Educational Center, 35
Fleet & Family Support Center, 67

Flores, Lisa D., M.D., 15
Fojas, Milliecor, M.D.,12

G

Gadao Pre-school and Day Care Center, 35
Galgo, Geoffrey P, M.D., 15

Garcia, Antonio L, M.D., 13

Garrido, John H., M.D., 13

General Education Development
Program (GED), 67

Gentle Refuge Crisis Pregnancy Center, 67
Gerling, William L., M.D., 15
"Good Day" Child Learning Center, 35

Governor's Community Outreach
Federal Programs Office, 61

Griley, Edmund A, M.D., 78

Guahan Behavioral Clinic, 24

Guahan Project, 66, 81

Guam Adventist Academy, 37

Guam Developmental Disabilities Council, 67

Guam Early Hearing Detection &
Intervention Project (Guam EHDI), 62

Guam Early Hearing Detection &

86

Intervention Project (Guam EHDI) Family Support
Group, 79

Guam Early Intervention System (GEIS), 28, 62

Guam Employment and Training
Program (GETP), 62

Guam Employment Services (Dept. of Labor), 62
Guam Evangelical Christian Academy, 37

Guam Girls Scouts, 63

Guam Head Start Program (DOE), 28, 63

Guam Home School Association, 63

Guam Housing and Urban Renewal
Authority (GHURA), 63

Guam Housing Corporation (GHC), 64

Guam Identifies Families Terrific Strengths, Inc.
(G.LET.S.), 64, 80

Guam Legal Services Corporation -
Disability Law Center (GLSC-DLS), 64

Guam MEDICAID, 64
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority (GMHA), 65

Guam Parent Information Resource
Center (PIRC), 65

Guam Police Department (GPD), 2, 65

Guam Polyclinic, 77

Guam Public Library System, 66

Guam Regional Transit Authority, 66

Guam SDA Clinic, 71

Guam Seventh Day Adventist Dental Clinic, 22

Guam System for Assistive
Technology (Guam CEDDERS), 66

Guam's Family Support 360° For Military Families
(Guam CEDDERS), 62, 80

Guam's Little Treasures, 36

Guam's Positive Parents Together (GPPT), 65, 81
Guma Ifil (DMHSA), 66

Guma' San Jose (CSS), 66

H

H.B. Price Elementary School, 29
H.S. Truman Elementary School, 29
Habitat for Humanity of Guam, Inc., 67



Index

H-M

Harmony Kids Child Care Center, 36
Hartup, Jason, D.D.S., 20

Harvest Christian Academy, 37
Hawkins, Elizabeth, M.D., 18

Head Start Program (DOE), 28
Healing Hearts Rape Crisis Center (DMHSA), 67
Hidalgo, Edgardo, M.D., 13
Hightower, William C,, D.D.S., 22
Hightower II, William C,, D.D.S., 22
Homemaker Services (CSS), 67
Honey Bear Kids Center, 36
Hwang, Pamela, 20

| Famagu'on-ta, 67

Immunization Program (DPHSS), 67

Ina'fa Maolek, 67

Inarajan Elementary School, 29

Ineton Mahaina Parent Support Group, 68, 81
Infant of Prague Nursery & Kindergarten, 37
In-Home Services (CSS), 68
Intake/Emergency Services (DMHSA), 68
Islandwide Breast-Feeding Coalition, 68, 82

J

Jensen, Faye W., 18
J.M. Guerrero Elementary School, 29
J.Q. San Miguel Elementary School, 29

Job Opportunity and Basic Skills
Program (DPHSS), 68

Johnson, Jeffrey, D.D.S., 87

K

Karidat Office, 69

Kiddy Land Play & Learn Center, 37
Kids R Us, Guam Child Care Center, 37
Kidz Korner Child Care Center, 37

Ko, Hee Soo, D.M.D., 19

L

L.B. Johnson Elementary School, 29
Lend-A-Hand Guam Chapter, 69

Leon Guerrero, Robert, M.D., 13

Life Teen, 69

Lighthouse Recovery Center (Salvation Army), 69
Liguan Elementary School, 30

Liheng Transitional Home Program/Elderly
Housing (CSS), 69

Linsangan, Gladys, M.D., 13
Little Lambs Pre-School & Day Care Center, 38
Little One's Child Care Center, 38

L.T. Digi-Tell Enterprises, Inc. DBA:
Dededo Child Care Center Incorporated, 38

Lombard, Gabriel, M.D.,16
Lujan, Davina, M.D.,76

M.A. Ulloa Elementary School, 30
Machananao Elementary School, 30
Malilay, Janice, D.D.S., 21

Marcial Sablan Elementary School, 30
Marianas Clinic, 24

Maria Artero Catholic Pre-School, 39
Mariano, Maria Chela, M.D., 16
Marutani, David, D.D.S., 21

Maternal Child Health Clinic (DPHSS), 70
Meadows, Lee H,, M.D,, 716

MedFirst Physicians Group, 771

Medical Social Services (DPHSS), 70
Medically Indigent Program (DPHSS), 70
Mercy Heights Nursery & Kindergarten, 39
Merizo Martyrs Elementary School, 30

M.G. Huffer Adventures in Learning
Child Development Center, 39

Miller, Lyndsey, Ph.D., 23

87



Index M-S

MNW dba: Lots of Learning Child Care Perez, Walter Chris, M.D., 17

Center Inc,, 40 PMC Isla Health Center, 17
Montessori School of Guam/House of Children, 40 PNG Child Care and Learning Center, 41

Motheread® (Guam Humanities Council), 70 Polymedic Clinic, 71

M.U. Lujan Elementary School, 30 Precious One's Child Care Center, 41

My School Child Development Center, 40 Precious Pre-schoolers and Learning Center, 42

N Pre-Gate & Gate Arts Program (DOE), 29
Preschool Program (DOE), 28

Namm, Julie, M.D., 76 Prevention & Training Branch (DMHSA), 71

Nene Child Care Center, 40 Private Schools, 37

New Beginnings (DMHSA), 70 Probation Division (Superior Court), 77

Nickelson, Ashlee, M.D. 13 Project AIM (GCC), 72

Nguyen, HoaV.,, M.D., 76 Project Karifiu (DPHSS), 72

Noah's Ark Day Care Center, 47 Project Tinituhon (Guam CEDDERS), 72

Nozaki, James K., M.D., 16 Psychological Services (DOE), 27

0 Public Assistance Programs (DPHSS), 72
Public Defender Service Corporation, 72

Oasis Empowerment Center, 70

Occupational and Physical Therapy, 77 R

Office of the Public Defender Rapadas, Juan M., Ph.D., 23

Criminal & Juvenile, 771
Office of the Public Guardian, 771
Qiso, Akio, M.D., 13

Reach for the Stars Learning Center, 42

Relationship Intelligence (RI)
Program (Sanctuary, Inc.), 73

One-Stop Career Center, 71 Respite Care Program (CSS), 73

Onjukka, Tom, D.D.S,, 21 Robinson, Michael J., M.D.,, 17

Ordelheide, Chad, D.D5, 23 Romero, Francisco, D.M.D.,, DDS, MSD, PC, 19

Ordot-Chalan Pago Elementary School, 30

Our Lady of Mount Carmel School, 37 S

P Sagan Fina'na'guen Fino Chamoru, 42
Sagua Managu, 77

P.C. Lujan Elementary School, 30 Saint Anthony School, 37

Pacific Christian Academy, 37 Saint Francis School, 37

Palomares Child Care Center, 41 San Vicente Catholic School, 37

Parent Services (DOE), 27 Salvation Army, 73

Parker, Erica M., M.D., 17 Samiengo, Maria Melissa T, M.D,, 17

Parker, Scott, D.D.S., 27 San Nicolas, Evangeline Q, Ed. D, 27

Peace Program, 71

88



Index

S-V

San Nicolas, Francisco P, D.M.D., PC, 20
Sanctuary, Inc., 73

Santa Barbara School, 37

Santos, Ma. Edna Angela V., M.D., 74
Santos, Patrick C, M.D., 17

Sarmiento, Dennis, M.D., 14

School of Creative Arts Center, 42
Schroeder, Edmund Jr.F, M.D., 17
Secondary Program (DOE), 74
Self-Esteem Group (Sanctuary, Inc.), 74

Senior Citizens Support Services (DPHSS), 74

Senior Community Service Employment
Program (DOL), 74

Servicio Para | Manamko (SPIMA), 74
Shieh, Thomas, M.D., 19

Sidell, Jonathan, M.D., 19

Silos, Narissa, D.D.S., 21

Social Security Administration, 75
Southern Christian Academy, 37
Special Kids Clinic, 75

Speech & Language Services (DOE), 28,75
SPIMA, Senior Center, 75

SPIMA, Transportation Services, 75
St. Dominic's Senior Care Home, 76
St. Paul Christian School, 37

Stadler, James, M.D., 14

STD/HIV Prevention Program, 76
Student Support Services (DOE), 76

Superior Court Client Services and Family
Counseling, 76

Superior Court of Guam -"Thrive", 76

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (DPHSS), 76

T

Taimanglo, Patricia L.G., Ph.D., 24
Taitano, Taling M., 27

Takenaka, Yasunori, D.D.S., 22

Talofofo Elementary School, 30
Tamuning Day Care & Learning Center, 43
Tamuning Elementary School, 30

Teddy Bear Child Care Center, 43

Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Program
(DOE), 77

Tender Shepherd Child Care Center, 43
Terlaje, Rayner D., D.D.S., M.S., 22
Terlaje, Ricardo M., M.D., 17

The Doctors' Clinic, 11

The Little University Pre-School, 43
The Young Learner Center, 44

Thrift Shop and Fingerprinting, 77
Tina's Learning Center, 44

Tina's Learning Center Il, 44

Tobacco Cessation (Sanctuary, Inc.), 77
Toerge, Sandra, D.M.D, 22

Transition Services (DOE), 27
Transitional Living Program (Sanctuary, Inc.), 77
Transportation Services, 28, 77
Tumon Medical Office, 71

U

U.S. Department of Agriculture, 78

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, 78
Underwood, Nerissa Bretania, Ph.D., 27
Unpingco, ArleneR., 27

Upi Elementary School, 30

Upward Bound/Trio (UOG), 78

V

Valles, Gerson, D.DS., 22

Vercio, William P, M.D., 19

Veteran's Center, 78, 82

Victims Advocates Reaching Out (VARO), 78, 82
Victims Witness Ayuda Services, (VWAS), 82
Vision Services (DOE), 28

89



Index

W-7

W

Ward, Wayne, D.D.S., 22

Weare, William W., M.D., 18

Webb, Corazon, D.D.S., 22

Wellsprings Group (Sanctuary, Inc.), 82
Wettengel Elementary School, 30

WIC Program (DPHSS), 78

Y

Yang, Robert J.,, D.M.D,, PC, 22
York, Peggy, Ph.D., 23

Youth Anger Management Group
(Sanctuary, Inc.) 82

z

Zvonik, Kaaren A.,, M.D., 19

20



Health, Wellness, & Prevention Initiative Area

Project Tinituhon
House 23 Dean's Circle
UOG Campus, Mangilao
Tel: 735-2466 TTY:734-6531
Fax: 734-5709

Mailing Address:
Elaine Eclavea
Guam CEDDERS
University of Guam
Office of Academic & Student Affairs
UOG Station
Mangilao, Guam 96923

Updated March 2011

The publication of this directory is an interagency collaboration between the University of Guam, Center
for Excellence in Developmental Disabilities Education, Research, & Service (Guam CEDDERS) - Project
Tinituhon, the Department of Public Health & Social Services, the Department of Education - Head
Start Program, Division of Special Education: Guam Early Intervention System, and the Guam Parent
Information Resource Center (Guam PIRC).



	Emergency Numbers
	Introduction
	Emergency Preparedness
	Government Numbers
	Health Services
	Educational Services
	Family Supports
	Family Support Groups

